2024 AAPI Voter Survey

AAPI Data and APIA Vote

The 2024 AAPI Voter Survey was conducted between September 3-9, 2024 by NORC. Survey
respondents are Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders 18 years of age or
older, with oversamples of citizens and registered voters. The data have been weighted by
ethnicity, education, Census Region, age by gender, ethnicity by gender, and ethnicity by
nativity. More details can be found in the Methodology section at the bottom of this document.

All Adults - Crosstabs by Race, Ethnicity, Gender, Age, Nativity, and Party

FINDINGS BY RACE 2
FINDINGS BY ETHNICITY 22
FINDINGS BY GENDER 43
FINDINGS BY AGE ... ssss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s 63
FINDINGS BY NATIVITY 83
FINDINGS BY PARTY IDENTIFICATION 104
METHODOLOGY 124




Findings by Race

Table 1: fava. [Kamala Harris] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have
an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Very unfavorable 19% 43% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 31% 22% 31%
Very favorable 31% 23% 30%
Don’t know enough to say 4% 1% 4%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 2: favb. [Tim Walz] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an
unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Very unfavorable 9% 22% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 9% 7%
Somewhat favorable 24% 21% 24%
Very favorable 29% 15% 29%
Don’t know enough to say 30% 33% 30%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 3: favc. [Donald Trump] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have
an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Very unfavorable 56% 30% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 4% 13%
Somewhat favorable 10% 28% 11%
Very favorable 17% 35% 18%
Don’t know enough to say 2% 3% 2%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0%

N 1064 59 1123



Table 4: favd. [JD Vance] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an
unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Very unfavorable 39% 18% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 17%
Somewhat favorable 12% 12% 12%
Very favorable 8% 11% 8%
Don’t know enough to say 24% 41% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 5: 1v. There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. We’re interested in
hearing from voters and non-voters. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming
election in November?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Absolutely certain will vote 63% 58% 63%
Fairly certain will vote 19% 33% 20%
Fairly certain will not vote % 5% 7%
Absolutely certain will not vote 10% 4% 10%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 6: pres. [If the election were being held today/If you do vote in the 2024 election.../If you
were able to vote in the 2024 election...,] would you be inclined to vote for [Kamala Harris,
Donald Trump/Donald Trump, Kamala Harris] or some other candidate?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Absolutely certain will vote 67% 35% 65%
Fairly certain will vote 27% 58% 29%
Fairly certain will not vote 6% 7% 6%

N 1063 59 1122



Table 7: contact3a. [The Democratic Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at
all?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

A great deal 18% 14% 18%
Some 21% 18% 21%

A little 19% 34% 20%

Not at all 34% 21% 33%
Don't know 8% 13% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 8: contact3b. [The Republican Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at
all?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

A great deal 11% 10% 11%
Some 15% 11% 15%

A little 16% 23% 17%

Not at all 49% 33% 48%
Don't know % 22% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 9: noparty. [Summary] Contact by Either Democratic or Republican Party

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Contacted by Dem or Rep 68% 67% 68%
Not Contacted by Either Party 32% 33% 32%

N 1062 58 1120



Table 10: contact3c. [Other political groups] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at
all?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

A great deal 2% 2% 2%
Some 8% 14% 8%

A little 12% 17% 12%

Not at all 59% 46% 59%
Don't know 17% 20% 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 11: contact3d. [By community organizations] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you
been contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not
at all?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

A great deal 4% 5% 4%
Some 14% 12% 14%

A little 20% 30% 21%

Not at all 46% 40% 46%
Don't know 14% 12% 14%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 2%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 12: ovotea. [Gun policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever
vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 39% 28% 39%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 60% 72% 61%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1%

N 1064 59 1123



Table 13: ovoteb. [The conflict between the Israelis and Palestinians] Is it possible you could
ever vote for a candidate who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue
so important that you could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 61% 44% 60%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 38% 56% 39%
DON'T KNOW 0% 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 14: ovotec. [Abortion policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 35% 46% 35%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 65% 53% 64%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 15: ovoted. [The economy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever
vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 46% 37% 45%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 54% 58% 54%
DON'T KNOW 0% 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 6% 1%

N 1064 59 1123



Table 16: ovotee. [Immigration] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever
vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 39% 34% 39%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 60% 66% 60%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 17: ovotef. [Climate change] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 44% 39% 44%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 54% 55% 54%
DON'T KNOW 0% 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 6% 1%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 18: ovoteg. [Crime or violence] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 35% 36% 35%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 64% 58% 64%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 6% 0%

N 1064 59 1123



Table 19: ovoteh. [Racism or discrimination] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate
who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you
could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 24% 34% 24%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 75% 59% 74%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 8% 1%

N 1064 59 1123

Table 20: asiapolicya. [U.S. relations with India] Which candidate do you trust to do a better job
handling each of the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Kamala Harris 49% 38% 48%
Donald Trump 21% 33% 22%

Both equally 16% 19% 16%
Neither 14% 10% 14%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 21: asiapolicyb. [U.S. relations with China] Which candidate do you trust to do a better job
handling each of the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Kamala Harris 46% 35% 45%
Donald Trump 26% 51% 28%

Both equally 10% 1% 9%
Neither 18% 14% 17%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 1064 59 1123



Table 22: asiapolicyc. [U.S. relations with Taiwan] Which candidate do you trust to do a better
job handling each of the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Kamala Harris 49% 31% 48%
Donald Trump 23% 40% 24%

Both equally 12% 12% 12%
Neither 15% 16% 15%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 23: asiapolicyd. [U.S. relations with [Vietnam/South Korea/Japan/Pakistan] Which
candidate do you trust to do a better job handling each of the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Kamala Harris 47% 30% 46%
Donald Trump 20% 58% 22%

Both equally 17% 3% 16%
Neither 15% 9% 15%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 771 29 800

Table 24: concerna. [Threats of violence at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely concerned 17% 33% 18%
Very concerned 18% 18% 18%
Somewhat concerned 28% 19% 28%
Not very concerned 20% 12% 20%
Not at all concerned 14% 10% 14%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 8% 2%

N 1064 59 1123



Table 25: concernb. [Being prevented from voting] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely concerned 11% 26% 12%
Very concerned 11% 4% 10%
Somewhat concerned 17% 30% 17%
Not very concerned 26% 12% 26%
Not at all concerned 34% 19% 34%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 8% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 26: concernc. [Not having my vote counted] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely concerned 16% 20% 16%
Very concerned 13% 9% 13%
Somewhat concerned 19% 33% 20%
Not very concerned 25% 10% 24%
Not at all concerned 25% 20% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 8% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 27: concernd. [Fake or false information about the candidates] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely concerned 25% 29% 25%
Very concerned 271% 22% 27%
Somewhat concerned 21% 21% 27%
Not very concerned 12% 12% 12%
Not at all concerned % 8% 1%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 8% 1%

N 1064 59 1123



Table 28: concerne. [Fake or false information about where to vote] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian American

15%
16%
21%
27%
20%

1%
1064

NHPI Total

18% 15%
19% 16%
32% 22%
13% 26%
18% 20%
0% 1%
59 1123

Table 29: concernf. [Voter fraud at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election, how

concerned are you about the following:
Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian American

18%
16%
20%
28%
19%

0%
1064

NHPI Total

22% 18%
23% 16%
31% 20%
5% 27%
19% 19%
0% 0%
59 1123

Table 30: concerng. [Violence after the election] Thinking ahead to the November election, how

concerned are you about the following:
Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian American

23%
25%
31%
11%

8%

2%
1064

NHPI Total
25% 23%
32% 26%
35% 31%
4% 11%
5% 8%
0% 1%
59 1123
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Table 31: concernh. [Legal challenges to the election] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian American
Extremely concerned 19%
Very concerned 24%
Somewhat concerned 27%
Not very concerned 19%
Not at all concerned 9%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1064

Table 32: engagedla. [Volunteered for a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you
have engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Asian American

A lot 3%
Somewhat 5%

A little 6%

Not at all 86%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

NHPI
22%
9%
40%
19%
11%
0%
59

Total
19%
23%
28%
19%

9%
1%
1123

NHPI Total

3%
18%
8%
61%
10%
59

3%
6%
7%
84%
1%
1123

Table 33: engagedlb. [Encouraged others to vote] Please indicate whether you have engaged in

these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Asian American

A lot 17%
Somewhat 21%

A little 20%

Not at all 42%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

NHPI Total

22%
20%
15%
32%
10%

59

17%
21%
20%
42%

1%
1123
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Table 34: engagedlc. [Donated to a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

NHPI Total

Responses Asian American

A lot 3%
Somewhat 9%

A little 11%

Not at all 76%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

Table 35: engagedld. [Donated to other political candidates] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Asian American

A lot 2%
Somewhat 7%

A little 8%

Not at all 82%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

Table 36: engaged2a. [Volunteering for a presidential campaign] Would you say that your

6%
23%
13%
48%
10%

59

3%
9%
11%
75%
1%
1123

NHPI Total

3%
18%
15%
54%
10%

59

2%
8%
9%
80%
1%
1123

interest in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala

Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian American
Increased a lot 6%
Increased a little 10%
Remained the same 76%
Decreased a little 2%
Decreased a lot 6%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1001

NHPI
2%
13%
52%
16%
7%
10%
54

Total
6%
10%
74%
3%
6%
1%
1055
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Table 37: engaged2b. [Encouraging others to vote] Would you say that your interest in each of
the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala Harris/Donald
Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian American
Increased a lot 16%
Increased a little 21%
Remained the same 55%
Decreased a little 2%
Decreased a lot 5%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1001

NHPI Total

15%
23%
41%
%
3%
10%
54

16%
21%
54%
2%
4%
1%
1055

Table 38: engaged2c. [Donating to a presidential campaign] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Increased a lot % 9% 7%
Increased a little 15% 6% 14%
Remained the same 68% 63% 68%
Decreased a little 2% 8% 2%
Decreased a lot 7% 4% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 10% 1%
N 1001 54 1055

Table 39: engaged2d. [Donating to other political candidates] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian American
Increased a lot 5%
Increased a little 9%
Remained the same 75%
Decreased a little 3%
Decreased a lot 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1001

NHPI
8%
3%

42%
28%
9%
10%
54

Total
5%
9%

74%
4%
7%
1%

1055
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Table 40: selfid2a. [Your race] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses
Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
N

Asian American

15%
33%
31%
13%

8%
1064

NHPI Total

15%
14%
34%
16%
20%

59

15%
32%
31%
13%

9%
1123

Table 41: selfid2b. ['Your gender] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian American

15%
28%
30%
16%
11%

0%
1064

NHPI Total

24%
14%
36%
17%
9%
0%
59

15%
27%
30%
16%
11%

0%
1123

Table 42: selfid2c. [Your religion] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
N

Asian American

10%
16%
27%
21%
26%
1064

NHPI Total

15%
21%
25%
26%
12%

59

11%
16%
27%
21%
25%
1123
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Table 43: selfid2d. [Your age] How important are each of the following in terms of how you
think of yourself:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely important 10% 8% 10%
Very important 25% 23% 25%
Somewhat important 40% 37% 40%
Not very important 17% 22% 17%
Not at all important 8% 10% 8%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 44: selfidla. [Asian or Asian American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the
following, in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely important 22% 13% 21%
Very important 30% 9% 29%
Somewhat important 27% 30% 27%
Not very important 12% 20% 12%
Not at all important 8% 26% 9%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 3% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 45: selfid1b. [Indian.../Chinese.../Filipino.../Japanese.../Korean.../\Viethamese.../Native

Hawaiian or Pacific Islander]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in terms

of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely important 29% 36% 29%
Very important 32% 4% 30%
Somewhat important 21% 36% 22%
Not very important 11% 16% 11%
Not at all important 8% 7% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 878 29 907
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Table 46: selfid1c. [A person of color]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following,

in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian American
Extremely important 12%
Very important 20%
Somewhat important 27%
Not very important 22%
Not at all important 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1064

Table 47: selfid1ld. [An American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in

terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian American
Extremely important 22%
Very important 31%
Somewhat important 26%
Not very important 12%
Not at all important 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1064

Table 48: qualitiesla. [Your background and culture] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses Asian American
Kamala Harris 56%
Donald Trump 11%
Both equally 7%
Neither 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 1064

NHPI Total

21%
15%
26%
20%
15%
3%
59

13%
20%
26%
22%
18%

1%
1123

NHPI Total

26%
12%
22%
33%
4%
3%
59

22%
30%
26%
13%

7%

1%
1123

NHPI Total

37%
28%
%
26%
3%
59

55%
12%
7%
25%
1%
1123
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Table 49: qualities1b. [Your views on important policies] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses Asian American
Kamala Harris 52%
Donald Trump 24%

Both equally 5%
Neither 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

NHPI Total

39%
23%
9%
29%
1%
59

51%
24%
6%
19%
0%
1123

Table 50: qualities1c. [Your religious views or beliefs] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses Asian American
Kamala Harris 39%
Donald Trump 14%
Both equally 8%
Neither 38%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

Table 51: qualities1d. [Your age group or generation] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses Asian American
Kamala Harris 52%
Donald Trump 15%
Both equally 8%
Neither 24%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

NHPI Total

24%
24%
14%
36%
1%
59

39%
15%
8%
38%
0%
1123

NHPI Total

39%
19%
11%
28%
2%
59

52%
15%
8%
25%
0%
1123
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Table 52: qualities2a. [Women] Thinking next about elected representatives, how important is it

to elect more people who are:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely important 21% 28% 21%
Very important 271% 9% 26%
Somewhat important 25% 33% 25%
Not very important 14% 14% 14%
Not at all important 11% 15% 12%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 53: qualities2b. [People of color] Thinking next about elected representatives, how
important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely important 18% 26% 18%
Very important 23% 20% 23%
Somewhat important 28% 28% 28%
Not very important 16% 14% 16%
Not at all important 14% 10% 13%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

Table 54: qualities2c. [Asian Americans or Pacific Islanders] Thinking next about elected
representatives, how important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Asian American NHPI Total
Extremely important 17% 24% 17%
Very important 25% 15% 24%
Somewhat important 30% 42% 31%
Not very important 14% 7% 13%
Not at all important 13% 11% 13%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 1%
N 1064 59 1123

19



Table 55: qualities2d. [Younger adults] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:
Responses
Extremely important
Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

SKIPPED ON WEB

N

Table 56: harrisida. [Her identity as an African American] Thinking specifically about Kamala

Asian American

18%
29%
29%
14%
10%

1%
1064

NHPI Total

21%
17%
34%
14%
13%
1%
59

18%
28%
29%
14%
11%

1%
1123

Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?
NHPI Total

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian American

8%
15%
24%
25%
27%

1%
1064

16%
13%
21%
16%
23%
12%

59

8%
15%
24%
24%
27%

1%
1123

Table 57: harrisidb. [Her identity as an Asian Indian or South Asian] Thinking specifically about

Kamala Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian American

9%
17%
25%
23%
25%

0%
1064

NHPI Total

12%
15%
26%
8%
27%
12%
59

9%
17%
25%
22%
25%

1%
1123

20



Table 58: harrisidc. [Her identity as a woman] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how

important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Asian American
Extremely important 17%
Very important 21%
Somewhat important 23%
Not very important 19%
Not at all important 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

NHPI Total

18%
6%
37%
10%
17%
12%
59

17%
20%
24%
19%
19%

1%
1123

Table 59: harrisidd. [Her age] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how important to you

are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Asian American
Extremely important 8%
Very important 20%
Somewhat important 27%
Not very important 23%
Not at all important 21%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 1064

NHPI Total

21%
3%
35%
9%
21%
10%
59

9%
19%
27%
23%
21%

1%
1123
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Findings by Ethnicity

Table 60: fava. [Kamala Harris] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses
Very unfavorable 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 9%
Somewhat favorable 43%
Very favorable 39%
Don’t know enough to say 3%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 106

19%
18%
32%
26%
5%
0%
371

31%
7%
16%
43%
2%
0%
107

25%
7%
24%
42%
2%
0%
102

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

22% 11% 43% 24% 21%
17% 19% 11% 22% 14%
29% 41% 22% 30% 31%
26% 23% 23% 18% 30%
5% 4% 1% 5% 4%
0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
117 75 59 186 1123

Table 61: favb. [Tim Walz] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an
unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses
Very unfavorable 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 5%
Somewhat favorable 31%
Very favorable 37%
Don’t know enough to say 22%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 106

7%
9%
24%
23%
37%
0%
371

10%
1%
20%
38%
31%
0%
107

15%
5%
18%
39%
23%
0%
102

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Viethnamese NHPI Other Total

20% 9% 22% 11% 10%
8% 5% 9% 12% 7%
14% 21% 21% 27% 24%
35% 28% 15% 15% 29%
24% 31% 33% 35% 30%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
117 75 59 186 1123

Table 62: favc. [Donald Trump] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses
Very unfavorable 57%
Somewhat unfavorable 12%
Somewhat favorable 8%
Very favorable 19%
Don’t know enough to say 3%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 106

48%
25%
14%
10%
2%
0%
371

62%
4%
8%

23%
2%
1%
107

69%
11%
8%
10%
1%
0%
102

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

60% 61% 30% 52% 55%
7% 9% 4% 17% 13%
15% 9% 28% 9% 11%
18% 20% 35% 20% 18%
1% 0% 3% 2% 2%
0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 63: favd. [JD Vance] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an
unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

Very unfavorable 38% 34% 45% 41%  48% 48% 18% 31% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 20% 12% 19%  13% 6% 19% 20% 17%
Somewhat favorable 16% 12% 12% 13% 11% 9% 12% 8% 12%
Very favorable 7% 6% 9% 9% 8% 12% 11% 9% 8%
Don’t know enough to say 17% 29% 21% 18%  20% 26% 41% 31% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 64: Iv. There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. We’re interested in
hearing from voters and non-voters. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming

election in November?

Responses
Indian
Absolutely certain will vote 60%
Fairly certain will vote 16%
Fairly certain will not vote 6%
Absolutely certain will not 19%

vote

N 106

60%
21%

7%
12%

371

2%
14%
%
7%

107

76%
15%
2%
8%

102

63% 66% 58% 57%
18% 15% 33% 29%
9% 14% 5% 7%
10% 4% 4% T%
117 75 59 186

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

63%
20%

7%
10%

1123

Table 65: pres. [If the election were being held today/If you do vote in the 2024 election.../If you
were able to vote in the 2024 election...,] would you be inclined to vote for [Kamala Harris,
Donald Trump/Donald Trump, Kamala Harris] or some other candidate?

Responses
Absolutely certain will vote 75%
Fairly certain will vote 20%
Fairly certain will not vote 5%
N 106

62%
26%
11%

371

68%
30%
2%
106

68%
26%
6%
102

61% 78% 35% 61%
36% 19% 58% 33%
3% 3% 7% 6%
117 75 59 186

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

65%
29%

6%
1122
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Table 66: contact3a. [The Democratic Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't know
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

11%
28%
25%
35%
1%
0%
106

19%
18%
16%
40%
7%
0%
371

23%
16%
18%
30%
12%

1%

107

24%
30%
14%
31%
1%
1%
102

20%
20%
14%
31%
15%

0%

117

25%
21%
9%
34%
11%
0%
75

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI

14%
18%
34%
21%
13%
1%
59

Other
14%
20%
28%
30%

8%
0%
186

Total
18%
21%
20%
33%

8%
0%
1123

Table 67: contact3b. [The Republican Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't know
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

12%
15%
18%
52%
3%
0%
106

9%
14%
11%
57%

8%

0%

371

7%
19%
19%
42%

9%

4%

107

8%
28%
25%
38%

1%

0%

102

15%
12%
19%
47%
6%
0%
117

9%
18%
16%
46%
11%

0%

75

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI

10%
11%
23%
33%
22%
1%
59

Table 68: noparty. [Summary] Contact by Either Democratic or Republican Party

Responses

Contacted by Dem or Rep
Not Contacted by Either

Party
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
Indian

59%
41%

371

75%
25%

106

83%
17%

102

66%
34%

117

61%
39%

75

Other
17%
8%
16%
50%
8%
1%
186

67%
33%

58

Total
11%
15%
17%
48%

8%
1%
1123

66%
34%

Other Total

68%
32%

185 1120
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Table 69: contact3c. [Other political groups] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
A great deal 2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 2%
Some 5% 10% 5% 15% 5% 10% 14%
A little 16% 12% 9% 10% 11% 6% 17%
Not at all 61% 58% 61% 63%  50% 65% 46%
Don't know 15% 16% 19% 9% 2% 18% 20%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

Other
2%
7%

13%
58%
19%
1%
186

Total
2%
8%
12%
59%
18%

1%
1123

Table 70: contact3d. [By community organizations] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you
been contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not

at all?
Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
A great deal 2% 5% 2% 9% 6% 2% 5%
Some 18% 12% 15% 12%  10% 21% 12%
A little 24% 21% 18% 26%  18% 17% 30%
Not at all 49% 47% 46% 45%  43% 43% 40%
Don't know 7% 14% 15% %  22% 16% 12%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

Other
5%
10%
20%
47%
18%
1%
186

Total
4%
14%
21%
46%
14%
2%
1123

Table 71: ovotea. [Gun policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not

share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue

No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue

SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI

Indian

35%

65%

0%
106

44%

55%

1%
371

43%

54%

3%
107

36%

64%

0%
102

34%

66%

0%
117

35%

65%

0%
75

28%

2%

0%
59

Other Total

41% 39%

59% 61%

0%

1%

186 1123
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Table 72: ovoteb. [The conflict between the Israelis and Palestinians] Is it possible you could
ever vote for a candidate who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue
so important that you could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue

No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue

DON'T KNOW
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian

66% 70% 56% 61%  56% 60% 44% 53% 60%
34% 30% 42% 38%  43% 34% 56% 46% 39%
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 5% 0% 1% 0%
106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 73: ovotec. [Abortion policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue
No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue

SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian

36% 39% 40% 32%  32% 28% 46% 29% 35%
64% 60% 60% 68%  68% 72% 53% 71% 64%
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 74: ovoted. [The economy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever
vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue

No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue

DON'T KNOW
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian

53% 50% 47% 34%  49% 36% 37% 38% 45%
47% 49% 52% 66%  51% 64% 58% 62% 54%
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6% 0% 0%
106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 75: ovotee. [Immigration] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever
vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue
No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue

SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian

47% 47% 31% 34%  38% 45% 34% 24% 39%
53% 53% 68% 66%  61% 50% 66% 74% 60%
0% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 2% 1%
106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 76: ovotef. [Climate change] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue

No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue

DON'T KNOW
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian

50% 49% 40% 42%  45% 24% 39% 49% 44%
49% 51% 59% 58%  55% 71% 55% 50% 54%
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 6% 1% 0%
106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 77: ovoteg. [Crime or violence] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate
who does not share my views on
this issue
No, could not vote for a
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue
SKIPPED ON WEB

N

Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian

40% 37% 37% 31%  35% 35% 36% 30% 35%
60% 63% 63% 69%  65% 65% 58% 70% 64%
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6% 0% 0%
106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 78: ovoteh. [Racism or discrimination] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate
who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you
could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Asian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Indian
Yes, | could vote for a candidate 28% 26% 21% 17%  28% 22% 34% 20% 24%
who does not share my views on
this issue
No, could not vote for a 72% 73% 79% 83% 71% 73% 59% 79% 74%
candidate who does not share my
views on this issue
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 56 8% 1% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 79: asiapolicya. [U.S. relations with India] Which candidate do you trust to do a better job

handling each of the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Viethamese
Kamala Harris 51% 44% 58% 62%  55% 44%
Donald Trump 23% 18% 23% 24%  21% 19%

Both equally 21% 20% 6% 5% 11% 19%
Neither 5% 17% 13% 8% 12% 17%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
38%
33%
19%
10%

0%
59

Other
39%
22%
17%
21%

0%
186

Total
48%
22%
16%
14%

0%

1123

Table 80: asiapolicyb. [U.S. relations with China] Which candidate do you trust to do a better job

handling each of the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Kamala Harris 54% 41% 41% 53%  46% 50%
Donald Trump 21% 21% 35% 25%  32% 27%

Both equally 14% 11% 11% 9% 4% 4%
Neither 9% 26% 13% 13% 18% 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
35%
51%

1%
14%
0%
59

Other
42%
29%

8%
22%
0%
186

Total
45%
28%
9%
17%
0%

1123
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Table 81: asiapolicyc. [U.S. relations with Taiwan] Which candidate do you trust to do a better
job handling each of the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Kamala Harris 49% 45% 55% 59%  54% 49% 31% 42% 48%
Donald Trump 21% 20% 29% 17%  24% 24% 40% 25% 24%

Both equally 19% 11% 5% 14% 9% 10% 12% 16% 12%
Neither 7% 24% 11% 11%  13% 16% 16% 18% 15%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 82: asiapolicyd. [U.S. relations with [Vietnam/South Korea/Japan/Pakistan] Which
candidate do you trust to do a better job handling each of the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Total Filipino Other
Kamala Harris 46% 40% 66%  56% 47% 30% 46% NA NA
Donald Trump 18% 21% 18%  26% 20% 58% 22% NA NA

Both equally 20% 21% 7% 2% 21% 3% 16% NA NA
Neither 15% 18% 9%  15% 12% 9% 15% NA NA
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% NA NA
N 106 371 102 117 75 29 800 0 0

Table 83: concerna. [Threats of violence at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Extremely concerned 14% 15% 26% 25% 17% 20% 33% 11% 18%
Very concerned 25% 22% 20% 11% 18% 12% 18% 10% 18%
Somewhat concerned 28% 27% 27% 27%  22% 27% 19% 36% 28%
Not very concerned 19% 24% 13% 17%  28% 16% 12% 24% 20%
Not at all concerned 9% 12% 13% 12%  16% 25% 10% 16% 14%
SKIPPED ON WEB 4% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 8% 2% 2%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 84: concernb. [Being prevented from voting] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely concerned 14% 6% 16% 14%  16% 13%
Very concerned 12% 12% 19% 5% 7% 8%
Somewhat concerned 19% 13% 17% 9% 11% 13%
Not very concerned 28% 31% 17% 40% 33% 18%
Not at all concerned 27% 38% 32% 29%  33% 49%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
26%
4%
30%
12%
19%
8%
59

Other
5%
6%

28%
24%
35%
2%
186

Total
12%
10%
17%
26%
34%

1%

1123

Table 85: concernc. [Not having my vote counted] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely concerned 14% 12% 25% 18%  14% 18%
Very concerned 13% 17% 16% 11% 8% 8%
Somewhat concerned 19% 16% 17% 10% 13% 23%
Not very concerned 27% 18% 23% 43%  28% 38%
Not at all concerned 28% 35% 18% 17%  31% 13%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 1% 6% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
20%
9%
33%
10%
20%
8%
59

Other
13%
13%
33%
18%
23%

0%
186

Total
16%
13%
20%
24%
25%

1%

1123

Table 86: concernd. [Fake or false information about the candidates] Thinking ahead to the

November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely concerned 25% 21% 31% 33%  20% 27%
Very concerned 30% 27% 35% 24%  22% 16%
Somewhat concerned 24% 30% 21% 24%  31% 27%
Not very concerned 15% 15% 9% 16% 11% 14%
Not at all concerned 3% 6% 4% 3% 16% 16%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
29%
22%
21%
12%

8%
8%
59

Other
23%
26%
34%

6%
10%
2%
186

Total
25%
27%
27%
12%

7%
1%
1123
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Table 87: concerne. [Fake or false information about where to vote] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Extremely concerned 16% 15% 20% 15% 8% 18% 18% 13% 15%
Very concerned 21% 16% 22% 15% 11% 8% 19% 12% 16%
Somewhat concerned 20% 16% 16% 20% 23% 20 32% 34% 22%
Not very concerned 26% 30% 24% 30% 25% 34% 13% 24% 26%
Not at all concerned 17% 23% 18% 20%  27% 19% 18% 17% 20%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 88: concernf. [Voter fraud at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election, how
concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Extremely concerned 11% 17% 25% 16% 16% 24% 22% 19% 18%
Very concerned 18% 19% 20% %  10% 10% 23% 17% 16%
Somewhat concerned 23% 22% 15% 11%  23% 20% 31% 18% 20%
Not very concerned 31% 23% 26% 40%  29% 2800 5% 28% 27%
Not at all concerned 17% 20% 14% 25%  23% 19% 19% 18% 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 89: concerng. [Violence after the election] Thinking ahead to the November election, how
concerned are you about the following:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Extremely concerned 25% 19% 37% 32%  18% 25% 25% 10% 23%
Very concerned 27% 24% 26% 18%  30% 10% 32% 34% 26%
Somewhat concerned 29% 32% 28% 23%  25% 32% 35% 39% 31%
Not very concerned 9% 14% 6% 20% 8% 22% 4% 7% 11%
Not at all concerned 7% 10% 3% 5% 13% 11% 5% 9% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 1% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 90: concernh. [Legal challenges to the election] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses
Extremely concerned 20%
Very concerned 25%
Somewhat concerned 22%
Not very concerned 25%
Not at all concerned 5%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3%
N 106

18%
24%
26%
19%
13%

1%

371

26%
28%
27%
15%
4%
0%
107

20%
20%
33%
15%
12%

0%

102

13%
21%
27%
19%
15%

6%

117

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

29% 22% 9% 19%
23% 9% 24% 23%
17% 40% 40% 28%
19% 19% 19% 19%
12% 11% 8% 9%
0% 0% 1% 1%
75 59 186 1123

Table 91: engagedla. [Volunteered for a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you
have engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot 6%
Somewhat 7%
A little 10%
Not at all 76%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 106

2%
3%
4%
89%
1%
371

0%
2%
9%
89%
0%
107

3%
1%
1%
95%
0%
102

6%
9%
10%
75%
0%
117

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

2% 3% 0% 3%
6% 18% 6% 6%
% 8% 2% 7%
83% 61% 91% 84%
0% 10% 0% 1%
75 59 186 1123

Table 92: engagedlb. [Encouraged others to vote] Please indicate whether you have engaged in
these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot 16%
Somewhat 22%
A little 20%
Not at all 41%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 106

9%
15%
22%
53%

1%

371

31%
21%
22%
27%
0%
107

26%
25%
22%
28%
0%
102

16%
29%
18%
36%
0%
117

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

14% 22% 14% 17%
12% 20% 26% 21%
17% 15% 17% 20%
57% 32% 44% 42%
0% 10% 0% 1%
75 59 186 1123
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Table 93: engagedlc. [Donated to a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

A lot 5% 2% 4% 4% 11% 2% 6% 0% 3%
Somewhat 14% 6% 7% 6% 7% 14% 23% 7% 9%

A little 11% 10% 20% 18% 7% 8% 13% 5% 11%

Not at all 69% 82% 69% 3% 74% 76% 48% 88% 75%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 10% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 94: engagedld. [Donated to other political candidates] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

A lot 4% 1% 1% 4% 7% 3% 3% 0% 2%
Somewhat 11% 5% 7% 3% 6% 7% 18% 8% 8%

A little 9% 7% 10% 6% 4% 17% 15% 5% 9%

Not at all 75% 87% 81% 87%  82% 72% 54% 87% 80%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 10% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 95: engaged2a. [Volunteering for a presidential campaign] Would you say that your

interest in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala

Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Increased a lot 9% 3% 9% 13% 6% 3% 2% 1% 6%
Increased a little 20% 8% 6% 9%  19% 2% 13% 3% 10%
Remained the same 60% 80% 7% 71%  64% 88% 52% 89% 74%
Decreased a little 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0% 16% 1% 3%
Decreased a lot 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 10% 0% 1%
N 101 340 103 96 112 72 54 177 1055
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Table 96: engaged2b. [Encouraging others to vote] Would you say that your interest in each of
the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala Harris/Donald
Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Increased a lot 22% 11% 29% 17% 14% 6% 15% 11% 16%
Increased a little 15% 19% 29% 34%  25% 11% 23% 21% 21%
Remained the same 54% 61% 39% 44%  51% 75% 41% 61% 54%
Decreased a little 2% 5% 0% 0% 3% 2% 7% 1% 2%
Decreased a lot 4% 3% 3% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 1%
N 101 340 103 96 112 72 54 177 1055

Table 97: engaged2c. [Donating to a presidential campaign] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Increased a lot 10% 5% 10% 12%  10% 4% 9% 2% 7%
Increased a little 12% 12% 25% 31%  12% 11% 6% 8% 14%
Remained the same 68% 72% 57% 51% 67% 72% 63% 80% 68%
Decreased a little 1% 5% 3% 0% 2% 0% 8% 1% 2%
Decreased a lot 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 12% 4% 9% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 1%
N 101 340 103 96 112 72 54 177 1055

Table 98: engaged2d. [Donating to other political candidates] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Increased a lot 5% 3% 5% 11% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5%
Increased a little 14% 8% 7% 10%  10% 10% 3% 4% 9%
Remained the same 69% 80% 80% 64%  71% 71% 42% 83% 74%
Decreased a little 2% 2% 2% 8% 6% 0% 28% 3% 4%
Decreased a lot 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 12% 9% 6% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 10% 0% 1%
N 101 340 103 96 112 72 54 177 1055
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Table 99: selfid2a. [Your race] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely important 8% 21% 21% 14%  14% 21%
Very important 44% 28% 33% 20%  31% 29%
Somewhat important 27% 32% 24% 36%  32% 38%
Not very important 11% 13% 11% 25%  11% 11%
Not at all important 11% 6% 12% 5% 12% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
15%
14%
34%
16%
20%

59

Other Total

9%
35%
36%
13%

7%

186

15%
32%
31%
13%

9%
1123

Table 100: selfid2b. [Your gender] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely important 22% 12% 16% 17%  12% 16%
Very important 29% 32% 32% 17%  24% 30%
Somewhat important 27% 31% 20% 51%  31% 27%
Not very important 11% 16% 18% 9%  19% 20%
Not at all important 11% 9% 14% 6% 15% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
24%
14%
36%
17%

9%
0%
59

Other Total

10%
24%
37%
15%
14%

0%

186

15%
27%
30%
16%
11%

0%
1123

Table 101: selfid2c. [Your religion] How important are each of the following in terms of how

you think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese
Extremely important 10% 8%
Very important 27% 12%
Somewhat important 26% 24%
Not very important 20% 29%
Not at all important 19% 28%
N 106 371

Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese

13%
13%
29%
21%
24%

107

13%
4%
40%
15%
27%
102

9%
11%
39%
17%
24%

117

13%
17%
20%
23%
28%

75

NHPI
15%
21%
25%
26%
12%

59

Other Total

11%
19%
24%
12%
33%

186

11%
16%
27%
21%
25%
1123
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Table 102: selfid2d. [Your age] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely important 9% 10% 14% 8% 7% 20%
Very important 33% 21% 28% 18%  19% 20%
Somewhat important 37% 39% 25% 65%  53% 42%
Not very important 15% 23% 20% 5% 10% 12%
Not at all important 5% 7% 13% 5% 11% 7%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI

8%
23%
37%
22%
10%

59

Other Total

6%
25%
42%
17%

9%

186

10%
25%
40%
17%

8%
1123

Table 103: selfidla. [Asian or Asian American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the
following, in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses
Extremely important 11%
Very important 23%
Somewhat important 33%
Not very important 18%
Not at all important 16%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 106

21%
33%
30%
11%
3%
1%
371

18%
31%
24%
15%
11%

1%

107

22%
26%
35%
13%
4%
0%
102

30%
36%
23%
9%
3%
0%
117

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese

38%
23%
23%
10%
5%
0%
75

13%
9%
30%
20%
26%
3%
59

26%
38%
22%
5%
9%
1%
186

NHPI Other Total

21%
29%
27%
12%

9%

1%
1123

Table 104: selfid1b. [Indian.../Chinese.../Filipino.../Japanese.../Korean.../\VViethamese.../Native
Hawaiian or Pacific Islander]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in terms

of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese
Extremely important 22% 27% 34% 23%  41% 32%
Very important 25% 29% 35% 37%  36% 38%
Somewhat important 21% 29% 12% 29% 17% 14%
Not very important 20% 11% 4% 9% 3% 11%
Not at all important 12% 4% 14% 3% 3% 6%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75

NHPI
36%
4%
36%
16%
7%
0%
29

Total Other
29% NA
30% NA
22% NA
11% NA

8% NA
0% NA
907 0
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Table 105: selfidlc. [A person of color]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following,
in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Extremely important 8% 12% 18% %  22% 11% 21% 9% 13%
Very important 24% 16% 23% 19%  20% 13% 15% 26% 20%
Somewhat important 28% 27% 19% 15% 29% 34% 26% 30% 26%
Not very important 24% 30% 14% 28%  14% 25% 20% 17% 22%
Not at all important 13% 16% 25% 31%  15% 15% 15% 18% 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 106: selfid1d. [An American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in
terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Viethamese NHPI Other Total
Extremely important 21% 18% 33% 24%  23% 21% 26% 17% 22%
Very important 33% 34% 35% 21%  30% 18% 12% 34% 30%
Somewhat important 21% 27% 17% 33%  31% 30% 22% 35% 26%
Not very important 14% 13% 7% 10% 12% 21% 33% 10% 13%
Not at all important 11% 6% 8% 5% 4% 9% 4% 5% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 1% 7% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 107: qualitiesla. [Your background and culture] Which of the following candidates better
represents:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Kamala Harris 68% 49% 61% 60%  50% 52% 37% 49% 55%
Donald Trump 6% 11% 17% 15% 9% 15% 28% 9% 12%

Both equally 13% 7% 5% 4% 5% 11% 7% 5% 7%
Neither 14% 33% 13% 18%  35% 21% 26% 36% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 3% 3% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123
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Table 108: qualities1b. [Your views on important policies] Which of the following candidates
better represents:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Kamala Harris 54% 48% 58% 66%  49% 56% 39% 43% 51%
Donald Trump 20% 24% 33% 19%  19% 19% 23% 28% 24%

Both equally 11% 6% 0% 0% 6% 8% 9% 4% 6%
Neither 15% 23% 9% 14%  27% 15% 29% 24% 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 109: qualitieslc. [Your religious views or beliefs] Which of the following candidates
better represents:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Kamala Harris 49% 34% 45% 45%  31% 35% 24% 36% 39%
Donald Trump 7% 14% 30% 18% 12% 15% 24% 7% 15%

Both equally 15% 7% 0% 2%  10% 12% 14% 7% 8%
Neither 30% 45% 26% 35%  46% 36% 36% 51% 38%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

Table 110: qualitiesld. [Your age group or generation] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
Kamala Harris 58% 44% 58% 63%  50% 53% 39% 49% 52%
Donald Trump 12% 13% 23% 16% 11% 19% 19% 13% 15%
Both equally 15% 9% 4% 0% 6% 8% 11% 7% 8%
Neither 16% 34% 15% 20%  33% 19% 28% 31% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59 186 1123

39



Table 111: qualities2a. [Women] Thinking next about elected representatives, how important is it

to elect more people who are:

Responses
Extremely important 34%
Very important 27%
Somewhat important 22%
Not very important 10%
Not at all important 5%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3%
N 106

18%
22%
29%
21%
10%

1%

371

21%
39%
15%
12%
13%

1%

107

13%
27%
34%
13%
13%

0%

102

12%
29%
30%
12%
17%

0%

117

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

26% 28%
21% 9%
32% 33%
8% 14% 19% 14%
13% 15% 15% 12%
0% 1% 1% 1%
75 59 186 1123

15%
28%
22%

21%
26%
25%

Table 112: qualities2b. [People of color] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses
Extremely important 28%
Very important 22%
Somewhat important 28%
Not very important 13%
Not at all important 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3%
N 106

15%
21%
33%
21%
9%
1%
371

16%
25%
27%
15%
16%

2%

107

13%
28%
27%
10%
22%

0%

102

14%
29%
28%
11%
18%

0%

117

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI Other Total

19%
26% 20%
28% 28%
8% 14% 22% 16%
19% 10% 18% 13%
0% 1% 0% 1%
75 59 186 1123

26% 16%
22%

23%

18%
23%
28%

Table 113: qualities2c. [Asian Americans or Pacific Islanders] Thinking next about elected

representatives, how important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses
Extremely important 20%
Very important 18%
Somewhat important 37%
Not very important 14%
Not at all important 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3%
N 106

16%
27%
30%
20%
8%
1%
371

17%
30%
27%
9%
15%
2%
107

11%
26%
33%
9%
21%
0%
102

Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean

14%
30%
28%
10%
19%

0%

117

Vietnamese NHPI Other Total
17% 24% 20% 17%
22% 15% 25% 24%
37% 42% 24% 31%
8% 7% 17% 13%
16% 11% 14% 13%
0% 1% 0% 1%
75 59 186 1123
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Table 114: qualities2d. [ Younger adults] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
Extremely important 22% 12% 26% 15% 11% 21% 21%
Very important 31% 31% 30% 23%  33% 19% 17%
Somewhat important 31% 26% 19% 40%  33% 36% 34%
Not very important 10% 18% 16% 12%  12% 9% 14%
Not at all important 3% 12% 7% 11% 11% 15% 13%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

Other Total

17%
28%
27%
12%
16%

1%

186

18%
28%
29%
14%
11%

1%
1123

Table 115: harrisida. [Her identity as an African American] Thinking specifically about Kamala

Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
Extremely important 10% 8% 15% 4% 7% 6% 16%
Very important 11% 14% 11% 25%  29% 20% 13%
Somewhat important 34% 22% 28% 19%  18% 16% 21%
Not very important 28% 28% 19% 271%  14% 25% 16%
Not at all important 14% 28% 26% 24%  32% 33% 23%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 12%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

Other Total

2%
13%
23%
26%
36%

0%

186

8%
15%
24%
24%
27%

1%
1123

Table 116: harrisidb. [Her identity as an Asian Indian or South Asian] Thinking specifically
about Kamala Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Other Total

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
Extremely important 14% 10% 10% 7%  13% 9% 12%
Very important 10% 14% 22% 26%  25% 14% 15%
Somewhat important 35% 23% 22% 19%  16% 23% 26%
Not very important 29% 27% 18% 23%  13% 26% 8%
Not at all important 11% 26% 29% 24%  32% 28% 27%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 12%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

1%
17%
29%
20%
33%

0%

186

9%
17%
25%
22%
25%

1%
1123
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Table 117: harrisidc. [Her identity as a woman] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how

important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
Extremely important 24% 15% 25% 18%  18% 12% 18%
Very important 25% 19% 20% 20%  21% 23% 6%
Somewhat important 23% 23% 25% 18% 17% 22% 37%
Not very important 19% 21% 17% 22%  12% 22% 10%
Not at all important 8% 23% 14% 20%  32% 20% 17%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 12%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

Other Total

4%
21%
30%
21%
25%

0%

186

17%
20%
24%
19%
19%

1%
1123

Table 118: harrisidd. [Her age] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how important to you

are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese NHPI
Extremely important 16% 7% 10% 2% 7% 9% 21%
Very important 29% 20% 18% 13% 21% 23% 3%
Somewhat important 25% 26% 21% 41%  29% 15% 35%
Not very important 19% 22% 25% 20%  13% 31% 9%
Not at all important 9% 24% 26% 22%  30% 21% 21%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 10%
N 106 371 107 102 117 75 59

Other Total

2%
11%
34%
30%
22%

0%

186

9%
19%
27%
23%
21%

1%
1123
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Findings by Gender

Table 119: fava. [Kamala Harris] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Male Female Total

Very unfavorable 23% 18% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable  15%  14% 14%
Somewhat favorable 33% 29% 31%
Very favorable 26%  34% 30%
Don’t know enough to say 3% 5% 4%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 592 531 1123

Table 120: favb. [Tim Walz] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an
unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Male Female Total

Very unfavorable 12% 9% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 6% 7%
Somewhat favorable 25%  23% 24%
Very favorable 26%  31% 29%
Don’t know enough to say 30%  31% 30%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 592 531 1123

Table 121: favc. [Donald Trump] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Male Female Total

Very unfavorable 52%  58% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable  14%  13% 13%
Somewhat favorable 12% 11% 11%
Very favorable 22%  15% 18%
Don’t know enough to say 0% 4% 2%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 592 531 1123
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Table 122: favd. [JD Vance] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.
Responses Male Female Total
Very unfavorable 35% 41% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable  18%  16% 17%
Somewhat favorable 14%  10% 12%
Very favorable 11% 6% 8%
Don’t know enough to say 22%  27% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0%
N 592 531 1123

Table 123: 1v. There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. We’re interested in
hearing from voters and non-voters. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming
election in November?

Responses Male Female Total

Absolutely certain will vote  65%  61% 63%
Fairly certain will vote 20% 20% 20%

Fairly certain will not vote 5% 9% 7%
Absolutely certain will not vote 10%  10% 10%
N 592 531 1123

Table 124: pres. [If the election were being held today/If you do vote in the 2024 election.../If

you were able to vote in the 2024 election...,] would you be inclined to vote for [Kamala Harris,

Donald Trump/Donald Trump, Kamala Harris] or some other candidate?
Responses Male Female Total
Absolutely certain will vote 60%  70% 65%
Fairly certain will vote 35%  23% 29%
Fairly certain will not vote ~ 5% % 6%
N 591 531 1122
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Table 125: contact3a. [The Democratic Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Male Female
A great deal 16%  20%
Some 22% 20%
A little 22%  18%
Not at all 34%  32%
Don't know 7% 9%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0%
N 592 531

Total
18%
21%
20%
33%

8%
0%
1123

Table 126: contact3b. [The Republican Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Male Female
A great deal 12% 11%
Some 18%  12%
A little 18%  16%
Not at all 44%  53%
Don't know 8% 7%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 1%
N 592 531

Table 127: noparty. [Summary] Contact by Either Democratic or Republican Party

Total
11%
15%
17%
48%

8%
1%
1123

Responses Male Female
Contacted by DemorRep  68%  68%
Not Contacted by Either Party 32%  32%
N 590 530

Total
68%
32%
1120
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Table 128: contact3c. [Other political groups] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't know
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 129: contact3d. [By community organizations] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have

Male Female
4% 1%
9% 7%

14%  10%

58%  59%

15% 20%
1% 2%
592 531

Total
2%
8%
12%
59%
18%

1%
1123

you been contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or

not at all?
Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't know
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female
4% 3%
14%  13%
23%  19%
44%  48%
13%  15%
1% 2%
592 531

Total
4%
14%
21%
46%
14%
2%
1123

Table 130: ovotea. [Gun policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not

share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Male Female

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  45%  33%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 54%  67%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0%

N 592 531

Total
39%
61%

1%

1123
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Table 131: ovoteb. [The conflict between the Israelis and Palestinians] Is it possible you could
ever vote for a candidate who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue

so important that you could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Male Female Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  63%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 35%

DON'T KNOW 0%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 592

58% 60%
42% 39%

0% 0%
0% 1%
531 1123

Table 132: ovotec. [Abortion policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Male Female Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  45%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 55%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 592

26% 35%
73% 64%
0% 0%
531 1123

Table 133: ovoted. [The economy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Male Female Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  44%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 55%

DON'T KNOW 0%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 592

46% 45%
53% 54%

0% 0%
0% 1%
531 1123
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Table 134: ovotee. [Immigration] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not

share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Male Female

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  42%  35%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 56%  64%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1%

N 592 531

Total
39%
60%

1%

1123

Table 135: ovotef. [Climate change] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does

not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Male Female

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  49%  39%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 48%  61%
DONT KNOW 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 0%

N 592 531

Table 136: ovoteg. [Crime or violence] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who
does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could

not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...”?

Responses Male Female

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue  37%  34%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 62%  66%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0%

N 592 531

Total
44%
54%

0%
1%
1123

Total
35%
64%

0%

1123
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Table 137: ovoteh. [Racism or discrimination] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate
who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you
could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 72%
SKIPPED ON WEB

N

Male Female Total
26%  23% 24%

76% 74%
2% 1% 1%
592 531 1123

Table 138: asiapolicya. [U.S. relations with India] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female Total
42%  55% 48%
27%  17% 22%
20% 12% 16%
11% 16% 14%
0% 0% 0%
592 531 1123

Table 139: asiapolicyb. [U.S. relations with China] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female Total
39% 52% 45%
35% 20% 28%
9% 9% 9%
16% 19% 17%
0% 0% 0%
592 531 1123
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Table 140: asiapolicyc. [U.S. relations with Taiwan] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 141: asiapolicyd. [U.S. relations with [Vietnam/South Korea/Japan/Pakistan] Which
candidate do you trust to do a better job handling each of the following:

Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female
44%  52%
29%  19%
13% 11%
14% 16%

0% 1%

592 531

Male Female
38%  55%
271%  18%
19% 14%
16% 13%

1% 0%

432 368

Total
48%
24%
12%
15%

1%

1123

Total
46%
22%
16%
15%

0%
800

Table 142: concerna. [Threats of violence at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:
Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female
21%  16%
14%  22%
25%  30%
22%  19%
16%  12%

3% 1%

592 531

Total
18%
18%
28%
20%
14%

2%

1123

50



Table 143: concernb. [Being prevented from voting] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely concerned 9%  15% 12%
Very concerned 10% 11% 10%

Somewhat concerned 18%  17% 17%
Not very concerned 24%  27% 26%
Not at all concerned 37%  30% 34%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0% 1%
N 592 531 1123

Table 144: concernc. [Not having my vote counted] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely concerned 15%  17% 16%
Very concerned 11% 15% 13%

Somewhat concerned 18%  22% 20%
Not very concerned 27%  22% 24%
Not at all concerned 27%  23% 25%
SKIPPED ONWEB 1% 2% 1%
N 592 531 1123

Table 145: concernd. [Fake or false information about the candidates] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely concerned 25%  25% 25%
Very concerned 22%  31% 27%

Somewhat concerned 30%  24% 27%
Not very concerned 14%  10% 12%
Not at all concerned 6% 8% 7%
SKIPPED ONWEB 3% 0% 1%
N 592 531 1123



Table 146: concerne. [Fake or false information about where to vote] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely concerned 17%  14% 15%
Very concerned 12%  20% 16%

Somewhat concerned 23%  20% 22%
Not very concerned 27%  26% 26%
Not at all concerned 22%  18% 20%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 1% 1%
N 592 531 1123

Table 147: concernf. [Voter fraud at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election, how
concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely concerned 19%  17% 18%
Very concerned 13% 20% 16%

Somewhat concerned 18%  23% 20%
Not very concerned 27%  26% 27%
Not at all concerned 23% 14% 19%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 0% 0%
N 592 531 1123

Table 148: concerng. [Violence after the election] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely concerned 22%  25% 23%
Very concerned 24%  27% 26%

Somewhat concerned 27%  35% 31%
Not very concerned 17% 5% 11%
Not at all concerned 9% 7% 8%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 1% 1%
N 592 531 1123



Table 149: concernh. [Legal challenges to the election] Thinking ahead to the November

election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Male Female
Extremely concerned 18%  20%
Very concerned 20%  26%
Somewhat concerned 29%  27%
Not very concerned 21%  17%
Not at all concerned 10% 9%
SKIPPED ONWEB 1% 1%
N 592 531

Table 150: engagedla. [Volunteered for a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you
have engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Total
19%
23%
28%
19%

9%
1%
1123

Responses Male Female Total

A lot 2% 3% 3%
Somewhat 7% 4% 6%

A little 4% 9% 7%

Not at all 85%  83% 84%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0% 1%
N 592 531 1123

Table 151: engagedlb. [Encouraged others to vote] Please indicate whether you have engaged in

these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Male Female

A lot 15% 20%
Somewhat 20%  21%

A little 20%  19%

Not at all 44%  40%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0%
N 592 531

Total
17%
21%
20%
42%

1%

1123

53



Table 152: engagedlc. [Donated to a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot 3%
Somewhat 10%
A little 9%
Not at all 76%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2%
N 592

Male Female Total

4% 3%
9% 9%
13% 11%
74% 75%
0% 1%
531 1123

Table 153: engagedld. [Donated to other political candidates] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot 2%
Somewhat 9%
A little 9%
Not at all 78%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2%
N 592

Male Female Total

3% 2%
6% 8%
9% 9%
82% 80%
0% 1%
531 1123

Table 154: engaged2a. [Volunteering for a presidential campaign] Would you say that your
interest in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses
Increased a lot 5%
Increased a little 7%
Remained the same 78%
Decreased a little 2%

Decreased a lot 6%
SKIPPED ONWEB 3%
N 560

Male Female Total

% 6%
13% 10%
71% 74%

3% 3%

6% 6%

0% 1%

495 1055

54



Table 155: engaged2b. [Encouraging others to vote] Would you say that your interest in each of

the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala Harris/Donald
Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Male Female
Increased a lot 12% 21%
Increased a little  23%  20%
Remained the same 57%  52%
Decreased a little 1% 3%
Decreased a lot 5% 4%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0%
N 560 495

Total
16%
21%
54%

2%
4%
1%
1055

Table 156: engaged2c. [Donating to a presidential campaign] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Male Female
Increased a lot 6% 9%
Increased a little  13%  15%
Remained the same 69%  67%
Decreased a little 1% 4%
Decreased a lot 9% 6%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 0%
N 560 495

Total
7%
14%
68%
2%
7%
1%
1055

Table 157: engaged2d. [Donating to other political candidates] Would you say that your interest

in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Male Female Total
Increased a lot 6% 4% 5%
Increased a little 7% 10% 9%
Remained the same 72%  75% 74%
Decreased a little 3% 4% 4%
Decreased a lot 9% 6% 7%
SKIPPED ONWEB 3% 0% 1%
N 560 495 1055

55



Table 158: selfid2a. ['Your race] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Male Female

Extremely important 15%
Very important 26%
Somewhat important  34%
Not very important  14%
Not at all important  12%
N 592

16%
38%
29%
12%
5%
531

Total
15%
32%
31%
13%

9%

1123

Table 159: selfid2b. [Your gender] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 13%  18%
Very important 20%  35%
Somewhat important 35%  26%
Not very important  18%  13%
Not at all important  15% 8%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 0%
N 592 531

Table 160: selfid2c. [Your religion] How important are each of the following in terms of how

you think of yourself:

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 11%  10%
Very important 16% 17%
Somewhat important 24%  30%
Not very important  22%  19%
Not at all important 27%  24%
N 592 531

Total
15%
27%
30%
16%
11%

0%

1123

Total
11%
16%
27%
21%
25%
1123

56



Table 161: selfid2d. [Your age] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Male Female
Extremely important  11% 9%
Very important 23%  26%
Somewhat important 38%  41%
Not very important  18%  16%
Not at all important 9% 8%
N 592 531

Table 162: selfidla. [Asian or Asian American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the

following, in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 16%  27%
Very important 30% 28%
Somewhat important 30%  25%
Not very important  15%  10%
Not at all important 9% 9%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 1%
N 592 531

Table 163: selfid1b. [Indian.../Chinese.../Filipino.../Japanese.../Korean.../\VViethamese.../Native

Total
10%
25%
40%
17%

8%

1123

Total
21%
29%
27%
12%

9%
1%
1123

Hawaiian or Pacific Islander]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in terms

of how you think of yourself:

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 26%  33%
Very important 33%  28%
Somewhat important 21%  23%
Not very important  14% 8%
Not at all important 7% 8%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 0%
N 489 418

Total
29%
30%
22%
11%

8%
0%
907

57



Table 164: selfidlc. [A person of color]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following,

in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Male Female

Extremely important 8%
Very important 16%
Somewhat important  27%
Not very important  25%
Not at all important  23%
SKIPPED ONWEB 1%
N 592

17%
24%
26%
19%
14%

1%

531

Total
13%
20%
26%
22%
18%

1%

1123

Table 165: selfid1d. [An American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in

terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Male Female

Extremely important 23%
Very important 31%
Somewhat important  27%
Not very important  13%
Not at all important 6%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0%
N 592

22%
29%
26%
13%
8%
1%
531

Total
22%
30%
26%
13%

7%
1%
1123

Table 166: qualitiesla. [Your background and culture] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses Male Female
Kamala Harris 52%  57%
Donald Trump 16% 8%
Both equally 9% 6%
Neither 22%  27%
SKIPPED ONWEB 0% 2%
N 592 531

Total
55%
12%
7%
25%
1%

1123
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Table 167: qualitieslb. [Your views on important policies] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 168: qualitieslc. [Your religious views or beliefs] Which of the following candidates

better represents:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female
49%  54%
30% 19%
6% 5%
15% 22%
0% 0%
592 531

Male Female
38% 40%

17%  12%
11% 5%
34%  43%
0% 1%
592 531

Total
51%
24%
6%
19%
0%

1123

Total
39%
15%
8%
38%
0%

1123

Table 169: qualitiesld. [Your age group or generation] Which of the following candidates better

represents:

Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Male Female
48%  55%
18% 12%
11% 6%
23%  26%

0% 1%

592 531

Total
52%
15%
8%
25%
0%

1123

59



Table 170: qualities2a. [Women] Thinking next about elected representatives, how important is it
to elect more people who are:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely important 17%  25% 21%
Very important 19% 33% 26%
Somewhat important 28%  23% 25%
Not very important  18%  11% 14%
Not at all important  16% 7% 12%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0% 1%
N 592 531 1123

Table 171: qualities2b. [People of color] Thinking next about elected representatives, how
important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Male Female Total

Extremely important 13%  23% 18%
Very important 21%  25% 23%
Somewhat important 27%  29% 28%
Not very important  19%  12% 16%
Not at all important 17%  10% 13%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0% 1%
N 592 531 1123

Table 172: qualities2c. [Asian Americans or Pacific Islanders] Thinking next about elected
representatives, how important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Male Female Total
Extremely important 16%  19% 17%
Very important 21%  28% 24%
Somewhat important 31%  31% 31%
Not very important  17%  11% 13%
Not at all important  14%  11% 13%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0% 1%
N 592 531 1123
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Table 173: qualities2d. [ Younger adults] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 18%  18%
Very important 26%  30%
Somewhat important 29%  28%
Not very important  13%  15%
Not at all important  12% 9%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 0%
N 592 531

Total
18%
28%
29%
14%
11%

1%

1123

Table 174: harrisida. [Her identity as an African American] Thinking specifically about Kamala

Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 7%  10%
Very important 11% 19%
Somewhat important 20%  28%
Not very important  27%  22%
Not at all important 32%  21%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 1%
N 592 531

Table 175: harrisidb. [Her identity as an Asian Indian or South Asian] Thinking specifically
about Kamala Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Male Female
Extremely important 8%  11%
Very important 14%  19%
Somewhat important 20%  30%
Not very important  26%  19%
Not at all important 30%  21%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2% 1%
N 592 531

Total
8%
15%
24%
24%
27%
1%
1123

Total
9%
17%
25%
22%
25%
1%
1123
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Table 176: harrisidc. [Her identity as a woman] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how
important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Male Female

Extremely important  13%
Very important 12%
Somewhat important  24%
Not very important  24%
Not at all important  25%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2%
N 592

21%
28%
25%
14%
13%

1%

531

Total
17%
20%
24%
19%
19%

1%

1123

Table 177: harrisidd. [Her age] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how important to you

are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Male Female

Extremely important  10%
Very important 15%
Somewhat important  26%
Not very important  23%
Not at all important  24%
SKIPPED ONWEB 2%
N 592

9%
23%
28%
22%
18%

0%

531

Total
9%
19%
27%
23%
21%
1%
1123
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Findings by Age

Table 178: fava. [Kamala Harris] For each of the following individuals, please
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

Very unfavorable 18% 20% 24% 23% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 15% 8% 8% 14%
Somewhat favorable 36% 35% 26% 19% 31%
Very favorable 21% 25% 38%  49% 30%
Don’t know enough to say 5% 4% 4% 1% 4%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

indicate if you

Table 179: favb. [Tim Walz] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

Very unfavorable 9% 8% 13% 12% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 6% 10% 7%
Somewhat favorable 25% 27% 22%  18% 24%
Very favorable 22% 28% 34%  35% 29%
Don’t know enough to say 37% 29% 26%  25% 30%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 180: favc. [Donald Trump] For each of the following individuals, please
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

Very unfavorable 57% 51% 54%  58% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 12% 11% 13%
Somewhat favorable 14% 14% 9% 5% 11%
Very favorable 14% 16% 21% 26% 18%
Don’t know enough to say 2% 2% 2% 0% 2%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

indicate if you
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Table 181: favd. [JD Vance] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

Very unfavorable 42% 32% 39% 39% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 18% 13% 17% 17%
Somewhat favorable 8% 18% 14% 6% 12%
Very favorable 5% 6% 12% 14% 8%
Don’t know enough to say 27% 25% 21%  24% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 182: 1v. There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. We’re interested in
hearing from voters and non-voters. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming
election in November?

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total
Absolutely certain will vote 52% 54% T1% 84% 63%
Fairly certain will vote 27% 21% 13% 11% 20%
Fairly certain will not vote 9% 10% 3% 2% 7%
Absolutely certain will not vote 12% 15% 7% 3% 10%
N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 183: pres. [If the election were being held today/If you do vote in the 2024 election.../If

you were able to vote in the 2024 election...,] would you be inclined to vote for [Kamala Harris,

Donald Trump/Donald Trump, Kamala Harris] or some other candidate?

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Absolutely certain will vote 66% 64% 66%  66% 65%
Fairly certain will vote 26% 30% 29% 30% 29%
Fairly certain will not vote 8% 6% 5% 3% 6%
N 254 438 262 168 1122
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Table 184: contact3a. [The Democratic Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

A great deal 14%
Some 20%

A little 23%

Not at all 35%
Don't know 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 254

18%
24%
20%
30%
7%
0%
438

21%
17%
15%
37%
9%
0%
262

Total

23% 18%
22% 21%
18% 20%
28% 33%
9% 8%
0% 0%
169 1123

Table 185: contact3b. [The Republican Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

all?
A great deal 13%
Some 9%
A little 18%
Not at all 53%
Don't know 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 254

Table 186: noparty. [Summary] Contact by Either Democratic or Republican Party

9%
15%
17%
51%

%

1%

438

11%
20%
12%
46%
9%
1%
262

Total

11% 11%
22% 15%
21% 17%
37% 48%
9% 8%
1% 1%
169 1123

Responses 18to 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Contacted by Dem or Rep
Not Contacted by Either Party
N

69%
31%
437

63% 76%
31%  24%
262 168

Total
68%
32%
1120

65



Table 187: contact3c. [Other political groups] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
A great deal 3% 1% 4% 1%
Some 9% 6% 7%  11%
A little 12% 13% 12% 9%
Not at all 57% 59% 59%  61%
Don't know 18% 18% 16%  17%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 3% 2% 1%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
2%
8%
12%
59%
18%

1%
1123

Table 188: contact3d. [By community organizations] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have
you been contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or

not at all?
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
A great deal 5% 4% 3% 2%
Some 12% 12% 18%  14%
A little 22% 23% 21%  14%
Not at all 47% 43% 45%  52%
Don't know 14% 15% 12% 1%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 3% 2% 1%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
4%
14%
21%
46%
14%
2%
1123

Table 189: ovotea. [Gun policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?
Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this

issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this

issue
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

18 to

34

43%

56%

2%
254

3510
49

38%

62%

0%
438

50 to 65 Total
64  plus

36% 34% 39%
63% 65% 61%

0% 1% 1%
262 169 1123

66



Table 190: ovoteb. [The conflict between the Israelis and Palestinians] Is it possible you could
ever vote for a candidate who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue
so important that you could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 60%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 40%
issue

DON'T KNOW 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

3510
49

64%
35%
0%

1%
438

50 to
64

55%

43%

0%

3%
262

65
plus

63%
36%
1%

1%
169

Total

60%

39%

1%

0%
1123

Table 191: ovotec. [Abortion policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18 to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 31%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 69%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

35to
49

38%

62%

0%
438

50 to
64

31%

69%

0%
262

65
plus

47%
51%

1%
169

Total

35%

64%

0%
1123

Table 192: ovoted. [The economy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18 to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 55%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 45%
issue

DON'T KNOW 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

3510
49

45%
54%
0%

1%
438

50 to
64

41%

59%

0%

0%
262

65
plus

31%
68%
1%

0%
169

Total

45%

54%

1%

0%
1123

67



Table 193: ovotee. [Immigration] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 37%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 63%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

3510
49

43%

56%

1%
438

50 to
64

39%

59%

2%
262

65 Total
plus

34% 39%
65% 60%

1% 1%
169 1123

Table 194: ovotef. [Climate change] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 45%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 55%
issue

DON'T KNOW 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

3510
49

49%

50%

0%

1%
438

50 to
64

38%

60%

0%

3%
262

65 Total
plus

42% 44%

55% 54%

1% 1%
2% 0%
169 1123

Table 195: ovoteg. [Crime or violence] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who
does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could

not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18 to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 45%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 55%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

3510
49

38%

61%

1%
438

50 to
64

26%

74%

0%
262

65 Total
plus

26% 35%
74% 64%

0% 0%
169 1123

68



Table 196: ovoteh. [Racism or discrimination] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate
who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you

could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses 18to

34

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 24%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 76%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 0%

N 254

3510
49

24%

74%

2%
438

50 to
64

26%

71%

3%
262

65
plus

24%
75%

1%
169

Total

24%

74%

1%
1123

Table 197: asiapolicya. [U.S. relations with India] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Kamala Harris 48% 46% 50% 51%
Donald Trump 18% 22% 22%  29%

Both equally 16% 17% 15% 13%
Neither 17% 13% 13% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
48%
22%
16%
14%

0%

1123

Table 198: asiapolicyb. [U.S. relations with China] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Kamala Harris 44% 43% 51%  45%
Donald Trump 24% 30% 25%  34%

Both equally 9% 8% 8% 13%
Neither 23% 18% 16% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
45%
28%
9%
17%
0%

1123
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Table 199: asiapolicyc. [U.S. relations with Taiwan] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Kamala Harris 50%
Donald Trump 19%
Both equally 11%
Neither 20%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 254

Table 200: asiapolicyd. [U.S. relations with [Vietnam/South Korea/Japan/Pakistan] Which
candidate do you trust to do a better job handling each of the following:

45%
27%
13%
14%
1%
438

49%
24%
10%
14%
2%
262

48%
27%
17%
8%
0%
169

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Kamala Harris 50%
Donald Trump 20%
Both equally 11%
Neither 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 171

43%
23%
17%
16%
1%
313

43%
24%
20%
12%
0%
191

49%
23%
17%
11%
0%
125

Total
48%
24%
12%
15%

1%

1123

Total
46%
22%
16%
15%

0%
800

Table 201: concerna. [Threats of violence at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Extremely concerned 18% 19% 17%  18%
Very concerned 15% 20% 21%  18%
Somewhat concerned 28% 27% 28%  27%
Not very concerned 20% 20% 21%  20%
Not at all concerned 15% 12% 13%  14%
SKIPPED ON WEB 4% 1% 0% 3%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
18%
18%
28%
20%
14%

2%

1123
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Table 202: concernb. [Being prevented from voting] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Extremely concerned 10% 12% 9% 19% 12%
Very concerned 9% 13% 10% 9% 10%

Somewhat concerned 17% 22% 15% 14% 17%
Not very concerned 26% 24% 32% 20% 26%
Not at all concerned 36% 29% 33% 38% 34%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 203: concernc. [Not having my vote counted] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Extremely concerned 14% 18% 13% 22% 16%
Very concerned 12% 10% 17% 15% 13%

Somewhat concerned 18% 28% 22% 8% 20%
Not very concerned 24% 22% 26% 26% 24%
Not at all concerned 28% 22% 22%  28% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 204: concernd. [Fake or false information about the candidates] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Extremely concerned 22% 25% 29%  28% 25%
Very concerned 26% 29% 2600 25% 27%

Somewhat concerned 28% 29% 21%  22% 27%
Not very concerned 12% 9% 15% 17% 12%
Not at all concerned 9% 7% 4% 9% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169 1123



Table 205: concerne. [Fake or false information about where to vote] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Extremely concerned 12% 16% 19% 16% 15%
Very concerned 16% 18% 14%  16% 16%

Somewhat concerned 21% 27% 20% 17% 22%
Not very concerned 28% 22% 2800 29% 26%
Not at all concerned 22% 17% 19% 23% 20%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 206: concernf. [Voter fraud at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election, how
concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Extremely concerned 20% 17% 14% 23% 18%
Very concerned 15% 19% 15% 16% 16%

Somewhat concerned 19% 21% 25%  14% 20%
Not very concerned 27% 24% 29%  27% 27%
Not at all concerned 18% 19% 18% 19% 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 254 438 262 169 1123

Table 207: concerng. [Violence after the election] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses 18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
Extremely concerned 19% 27% 24%  25% 23%
Very concerned 24% 28% 29%  18% 26%
Somewhat concerned 37% 28% 24% 35% 31%
Not very concerned 8% 10% 16% 11% 11%
Not at all concerned 10% 5% 7% 11% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169 1123



Table 208: concernh. [Legal challenges to the election] Thinking ahead to the November
election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses
Extremely concerned 12%
Very concerned 20%
Somewhat concerned 34%
Not very concerned 22%
Not at all concerned 9%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3%
N 254

21%
28%
21%
19%
10%

0%

438

18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

28% 17% 19%
21%  17% 23%
19% 41% 28%
19% 14% 19%
6% 12% 9%
1% 0% 1%
262 169 1123

Table 209: engagedla. [Volunteered for a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you
have engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot 3%
Somewhat 6%
A little 2%
Not at all 87%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 254

4%
7%
9%
78%
1%
438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

1% 1% 3%
5% 1% 6%
10% % 1%
84%  91% 84%
0% 0% 1%
262 169 1123

Table 210: engagedlb. [Encouraged others to vote] Please indicate whether you have engaged in
these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot 12%
Somewhat 24%
A little 20%
Not at all 42%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 254

17%
19%
20%
42%
1%
438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

18%  29% 17%
19% 16% 21%
20%  16% 20%
43%  39% 42%
0% 0% 1%
262 169 1123

73



Table 211: engagedlc. [Donated to a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses
A lot
Somewhat
A little
Not at all

SKIPPED ON WEB

N

5%
8%
13%
2%
2%
438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
2%
8%
7%
82%
1%
254

2% % 3%
13% 10% 9%
9% 20% 11%
76% 63% 75%
0% 0% 1%
262 169 1123

Table 212: engagedld. [Donated to other political candidates] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses

A lot
Somewhat
A little
Not at all
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

6%
5%
85%
1%
254

3%

8%
11%
76%

2%

438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total
2%

1% 3% 2%
9% 8% 8%
9% 12% 9%
81%  78% 80%
0% 0% 1%
262 169 1123

Table 213: engaged2a. [Volunteering for a presidential campaign] Would you say that your
interest in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

4%
8%
79%
3%
5%
2%
235

6%
12%
69%

3%

7%

1%

414

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

6% 9% 6%
10% 9% 10%
78% 69% 74%

2% 2% 3%

3% 9% 6%

0% 2% 1%

248 158 1055
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Table 214: engaged2b. [Encouraging others to vote] Would you say that your interest in each of

the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala Harris/Donald

Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses
Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot

SKIPPED ON WEB

N

235

16%
20%
56%
1%
6%
2%
414

22%
18%
55%
2%
3%
0%
248

18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
9%
24%
58%
3%
5%
2%

24%
23%
44%
4%
4%
2%
158

Total
16%
21%
54%

2%
4%
1%
1055

Table 215: engaged2c. [Donating to a presidential campaign] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

6%
12%
73%

2%

6%

2%

235

5%
15%
66%

4%

9%

1%

414

9%
15%
67%

2%

6%

0%

248

10%
16%
63%
0%
8%
2%
158

Total
7%
14%
68%
2%
7%
1%
1055

Table 216: engaged2d. [Donating to other political candidates] Would you say that your interest

in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

5%
4%
78%
6%
6%
2%
235

5%
9%
74%
3%
8%
1%
414

3%
13%
76%

2%

7%

0%

248

9%
11%
62%

6%
10%

2%

158

5%
9%
74%
4%
7%
1%
1055

75



Table 217: selfid2a. ['Your race] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses
Extremely important 14%
Very important 38%
Somewhat important 30%
Not very important 9%
Not at all important 9%
N 254

15%
34%
31%
13%
%
438

18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

18%  15% 15%
23%  27% 32%
36% 28% 31%
13%  22% 13%
10% 9% 9%

262 169 1123

Table 218: selfid2b. [Your gender] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses
Extremely important 17%
Very important 35%
Somewhat important 28%
Not very important 13%

Not at all important 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 254

14%
24%
37%
14%
11%

0%

438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

14%  16% 15%
26% 21% 27%
32%  22% 30%
15%  25% 16%
13%  16% 11%

0% 0% 0%

262 169 1123

Table 219: selfid2c. [Your religion] How important are each of the following in terms of how

you think of yourself:

Responses
Extremely important 5%
Very important 16%

Somewhat important 23%
Not very important 20%
Not at all important 35%

N 254

14%
16%
30%
18%
20%

438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

9% 18% 11%
16% 15% 16%
33% 20% 27%
25% 20% 21%
16% 27% 25%

262 169 1123
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Table 220: selfid2d. [Your age] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Extremely important 10% 11% 10% 11%
Very important 28% 24% 23% 23%

Somewhat important 43% 39% 42%  34%
Not very important 14% 20% 15% 21%
Not at all important 7% 7% 11% 12%

N 254 438 262 169

Table 221: selfidla. [Asian or Asian American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the

following, in terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Extremely important 22% 21% 22%  21%
Very important 32% 30% 271%  24%
Somewhat important 23% 31% 29%  27%
Not very important 12% 14% 9%  14%

Not at all important 10% 4% 12%  12%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 1%
N 254 438 262 169

Table 222: selfid1b. [Indian.../Chinese.../Filipino.../Japanese.../Korean.../\VViethamese.../Native

Total
10%
25%
40%
17%

8%

1123

Total
21%
29%
27%
12%

9%
1%
1123

Hawaiian or Pacific Islander]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in terms

of how you think of yourself:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Extremely important 25% 37% 24%  32%
Very important 34% 26% 32% 27%
Somewhat important 23% 22% 21%  20%
Not very important 9% 11% 13% 11%
Not at all important 8% 4% 10%  10%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 0%
N 188 357 219 143

Total
29%
30%
22%
11%

8%
0%
907
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Table 223: selfidlc. [A person of color]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following,

in terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important 13%
Very important 24%
Somewhat important 27%
Not very important 21%
Not at all important 14%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 254

15%
21%
30%
19%
14%

1%

438

18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

11% 11% 13%
18%  14% 20%
22%  24% 26%
21%  21% 22%
22% 29% 18%

0% 0% 1%

262 169 1123

Table 224: selfid1d. [An American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in

terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important 15%

Very important 30%

Somewhat important 28%

Not very important 19%

Not at all important 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 254

24%
29%
29%
14%
4%
0%
438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

21%  38% 22%
34% 27% 30%
25% 18% 26%
10% 4% 13%
9% 10% 7%
0% 3% 1%
262 169 1123

Table 225: qualitiesla. [Your background and culture] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses
Kamala Harris 54%
Donald Trump 10%
Both equally 5%
Neither 31%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 254

53%
14%
8%
25%
1%
438

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65 plus Total

56%  60% 55%
11% 16% 12%
10% 7% 7%
23% 14% 25%
1% 3% 1%
262 169 1123
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Table 226: qualities1b. [Your views on important policies] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Kamala Harris 48% 49% 58%  54%
Donald Trump 17% 29% 23%  32%

Both equally 7% 6% 3% 6%
Neither 29% 16% 16% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 254 438 262 169

Table 227: qualitieslc. [Your religious views or beliefs] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Kamala Harris 34% 36% 43%  47%
Donald Trump 9% 16% 18%  19%

Both equally 6% 9% 7% 11%
Neither 50% 39% 31%  22%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 1% 0%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
51%
24%
6%
19%
0%

1123

Total
39%
15%
8%
38%
0%

1123

Table 228: qualitiesld. [Your age group or generation] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Kamala Harris 49% 49% 59%  51%
Donald Trump 9% 14% 18%  28%
Both equally 6% 12% 5%  10%
Neither 36% 24% 18%  10%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 0%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
52%
15%
8%
25%
0%

1123
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Table 229: qualities2a. [Women] Thinking next about elected representatives, how important is it

to elect more people who are:
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Extremely important 27% 21% 17%  15%
Very important 29% 22% 25%  29%
Somewhat important 21% 31% 21%  20%
Not very important 11% 14% 17%  20%
Not at all important 10% 9% 14%  15%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 0% 2%
N 254 438 262 169

Table 230: qualities2b. [People of color] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus
Extremely important 22% 19% 16%  13%
Very important 31% 21% 17%  22%
Somewhat important 24% 32% 3% 23%
Not very important 12% 16% 20%  18%
Not at all important 11% 11% 15%  22%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 2%
N 254 438 262 169

Table 231: qualities2c. [Asian Americans or Pacific Islanders] Thinking next about elected

representatives, how important is it to elect more people who are:
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Extremely important 20% 21% 15% 9%
Very important 29% 22% 21%  24%
Somewhat important 27% 34% 33% 32%
Not very important 13% 12% 17% 12%
Not at all important 11% 10% 14%  21%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 2%
N 254 438 262 169

Total
21%
26%
25%
14%
12%

1%

1123

Total
18%
23%
28%
16%
13%

1%

1123

Total
17%
24%
31%
13%
13%

1%

1123
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Table 232: qualities2d. [ Younger adults] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

27%
31%
23%
10%
9%
0%
254

18%
24%
30%
17%
9%
2%
438

11%
28%
37%
10%
14%

0%

262

18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

8%
31%
25%
21%
13%

2%

169

Total
18%
28%
29%
14%
11%

1%

1123

Table 233: harrisida. [Her identity as an African American] Thinking specifically about Kamala
Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 234: harrisidb. [Her identity as an Asian Indian or South Asian] Thinking specifically
about Kamala Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

8%
26%
23%
19%
22%

1%

254

11%
23%
26%
18%
20%

1%

254

13%
10%
25%
27%
24%

1%

438

12%
11%
29%
24%
23%

1%

438

5%
7%
29%
23%
36%
0%
262

4%
13%
27%
21%
35%

0%

262

7%
14%
16%
32%
28%

2%

169

8%
19%
13%
31%
27%

1%

169

18t034 35t049 50to 64 65plus Total

8%
15%
24%
24%
27%

1%
1123

9%
17%
25%
22%
25%

1%
1123
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Table 235: harrisidc. [Her identity as a woman] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how

important to you are the following aspects of her identity?
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Extremely important 20% 17% 13%  15%
Very important 27% 18% 18%  15%

Somewhat important 25% 24% 26%  20%
Not very important 12% 24% 18%  24%
Not at all important 15% 16% 25%  26%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169

Total
17%
20%
24%
19%
19%

1%

1123

Table 236: harrisidd. [Her age] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how important to you

are the following aspects of her identity?
Responses 18t0 34 35t049 50to 64 65 plus

Extremely important 9% 11% 9% 7%
Very important 19% 18% 19%  22%
Somewhat important 28% 30% 25%  22%

Not very important 24% 23% 21%  20%
Not at all important 18% 17% 26%  29%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 0% 1%

N 254 438 262 169

Total
9%
19%
27%
23%
21%
1%
1123
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Findings by Nativity

Table 237: fava. [Kamala Harris] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you

have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Very unfavorable 27% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15%
Somewhat favorable 32% 30%
Very favorable 24% 33%
Don’t know enough to say 3% 4%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0%

N 610 513

Total
21%
14%
31%
30%

4%
0%
1123

Table 238: favb. [Tim Walz] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Very unfavorable 13% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7%
Somewhat favorable 22% 25%
Very favorable 26% 30%
Don’t know enough to say 33% 29%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0%

N 610 513

Table 239: favc. [Donald Trump] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you

have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Very unfavorable 58% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 15%
Somewhat favorable 14% 10%
Very favorable 18% 18%
Don’t know enough to say 1% 2%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0%

N 610 513

Total
10%
7%
24%
29%
30%
0%
1123

Total
55%
13%
11%
18%

2%
0%
1123
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Table 240: favd. [JD Vance] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total

Very unfavorable 37% 38% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 16% 17%
Somewhat favorable 9% 13% 12%
Very favorable 8% 8% 8%
Don’t know enough to say 26% 24% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 610 513 1123

Table 241: 1v. There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. We’re interested in
hearing from voters and non-voters. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming

election in November?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Absolutely certain will vote 66% 61% 63%
Fairly certain will vote 24% 18% 20%
Fairly certain will not vote 6% 8% 7%
Absolutely certain will not vote 4% 13% 10%
N 610 513 1123

Table 242: pres. [If the election were being held today/If you do vote in the 2024 election.../If
you were able to vote in the 2024 election...,] would you be inclined to vote for [Kamala Harris,
Donald Trump/Donald Trump, Kamala Harris] or some other candidate?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Absolutely certain will vote 62% 67% 65%
Fairly certain will vote 33% 26% 29%
Fairly certain will not vote 6% 6% 6%
N 609 513 1122
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Table 243: contact3a. [The Democratic Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Native Born Foreign Born
A great deal 16% 19%
Some 21% 21%
A little 23% 18%
Not at all 32% 33%
Don't know % 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0%
N 610 513

Total
18%
21%
20%
33%

8%
0%
1123

Table 244: contact3b. [The Republican Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Native Born Foreign Born
A great deal 13% 10%
Some 13% 16%
A little 20% 15%
Not at all 45% 50%
Don't know 9% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1%
N 610 513

Table 245: noparty. [Summary] Contact by Either Democratic or Republican Party

Total
11%
15%
17%
48%

8%
1%
1123

Responses Native Born Foreign Born
Contacted by Dem or Rep 70% 67%
Not Contacted by Either Party 30% 33%
N 608 512

Total
68%
32%
1120
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Table 246: contact3c. [Other political groups] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been
contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't know
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

2%
11%
10%
60%
17%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

3%
7%
13%
58%
18%
2%
513

Total
2%
8%
12%
59%
18%

1%
1123

Table 247: contact3d. [By community organizations] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have
you been contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or

not at all?
Responses
A great deal
Some
A little
Not at all
Don't know
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

4%
15%
18%
49%
13%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

4%
13%
22%
44%
14%

2%

513

Total
4%
14%
21%
46%
14%
2%
1123

Table 248: ovotea. [Gun policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?
Responses

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue

SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Native Born Foreign Born Total

37% 39%
62% 61%
1% 1%
513 1123
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Table 249: ovoteb. [The conflict between the Israelis and Palestinians] Is it possible you could
ever vote for a candidate who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue

so important that you could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 57% 62%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 42% 37%
DON'T KNOW 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1%

N 610 513

Total
60%
39%

0%
1%
1123

Table 250: ovotec. [Abortion policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 34% 36%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 65% 64%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0%

N 610 513

Total
35%
64%

0%

1123

Table 251: ovoted. [The economy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 51% 42%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 48% 58%
DON'T KNOW 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0%

N 610 513

Total
45%
54%

0%
1%
1123
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Table 252: ovotee. [Immigration] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 38% 39%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 61% 60%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1%

N 610 513

Total
39%
60%

1%

1123

Table 253: ovotef. [Climate change] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 48% 42%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 51% 56%
DON'T KNOW 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1%

N 610 513

Total
44%
54%

0%
1%
1123

Table 254: ovoteg. [Crime or violence] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who
does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could

not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...”?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 46% 30%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 52% 70%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0%

N 610 513

Total
35%
64%

0%

1123
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Table 255: ovoteh. [Racism or discrimination] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate
who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you

could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 29% 22% 24%
No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this issue 70% T7% 74%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 1%

N 610 513 1123

Table 256: asiapolicya. [U.S. relations with India] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:

Responses
Kamala Harris 50%
Donald Trump 23%
Both equally 9%
Neither 17%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

48% 48%
21% 22%
19% 16%
12% 14%
0% 0%
513 1123

Table 257: asiapolicyb. [U.S. relations with China] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:

Responses
Kamala Harris 45%
Donald Trump 30%
Both equally 6%
Neither 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

46% 45%
26% 28%
11% 9%
17% 17%
0% 0%
513 1123
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Table 258: asiapolicyc. [U.S. relations with Taiwan] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 259: asiapolicyd. [U.S. relations with [Vietnam/South Korea/Japan/Pakistan] Which

47%
24%
11%
17%
0%
610

Native Born Foreign Born

49%
24%
13%
14%
1%
513

Total
48%
24%
12%
15%

1%

1123

candidate do you trust to do a better job handling each of the following:

Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

50%
30%
6%
13%
0%
406

Native Born Foreign Born

45%
19%
20%
16%
0%
394

Total
46%
22%
16%
15%

0%
800

Table 260: concerna. [Threats of violence at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:
Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

23%
12%
27%
20%
15%

3%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

16%
22%
28%
20%
13%

1%

513

Total
18%
18%
28%
20%
14%

2%

1123
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Table 261: concernb. [Being prevented from voting] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:
Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 262: concernc. [Not having my vote counted] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:
Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 263: concernd. [Fake or false information about the candidates] Thinking ahead to the

14%
10%
15%
27%
32%

2%

610

19%
14%
19%
21%
24%

3%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

11%
11%
18%
25%
35%

0%

513

Native Born Foreign Born

15%
13%
21%
26%
25%

0%

513

November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

28%
21%
28%
12%
8%
3%
610

Native Born Foreign Born

24%
30%
27%
13%
7%
1%
513

Total
12%
10%
17%
26%
34%

1%

1123

Total
16%
13%
20%
24%
25%

1%

1123

Total
25%
27%
27%
12%

7%
1%
1123

91



Table 264: concerne. [Fake or false information about where to vote] Thinking ahead to the
November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Extremely concerned 15% 16% 15%
Very concerned 13% 18% 16%
Somewhat concerned 20% 22% 22%
Not very concerned 26% 27% 26%
Not at all concerned 24% 17% 20%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 0% 1%
N 610 513 1123

Table 265: concernf. [Voter fraud at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election, how
concerned are you about the following:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Extremely concerned 19% 17% 18%
Very concerned 17% 16% 16%
Somewhat concerned 18% 22% 20%
Not very concerned 25% 271% 27%
Not at all concerned 20% 18% 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 610 513 1123

Table 266: concerng. [Violence after the election] Thinking ahead to the November election,
how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Extremely concerned 22% 24% 23%
Very concerned 25% 26% 26%
Somewhat concerned 35% 29% 31%
Not very concerned 9% 12% 11%
Not at all concerned 6% 9% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 1% 1%

N 610 513 1123



Table 267: concernh. [Legal challenges to the election] Thinking ahead to the November

election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born
Extremely concerned 20% 19%
Very concerned 18% 26%
Somewhat concerned 32% 26%
Not very concerned 16% 21%
Not at all concerned 12% 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 3% 0%
N 610 513

Table 268: engagedla. [Volunteered for a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you
have engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Total
19%
23%
28%
19%

9%
1%
1123

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total

A lot 5% 2% 3%
Somewhat 5% 6% 6%

A little 3% 8% 7%

Not at all 86% 84% 84%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 1%
N 610 513 1123

Table 269: engagedlb. [Encouraged others to vote] Please indicate whether you have engaged in

these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

A lot 21% 15%
Somewhat 20% 21%

A little 19% 20%

Not at all 39% 43%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1%
N 610 513

Total
17%
21%
20%
42%

1%

1123
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Table 270: engagedlc. [Donated to a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born

A lot 7% 2%
Somewhat 7% 11%

A little 7% 14%

Not at all 78% 73%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1%
N 610 513

Total
3%
9%
11%
75%
1%

1123

Table 271: engagedld. [Donated to other political candidates] Please indicate whether you have

engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total

A lot 4% 1% 2%
Somewhat 7% 8% 8%

A little 7% 10% 9%

Not at all 80% 80% 80%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 1%
N 610 513 1123

Table 272: engaged2a. [Volunteering for a presidential campaign] Would you say that your

interest in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala

Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses Native Born Foreign Born
Increased a lot 6% 5%
Increased a little 9% 10%
Remained the same 74% 75%
Decreased a little 3% 3%
Decreased a lot 7% 6%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1%
N 573 482

Total
6%
10%
74%
3%
6%
1%
1055
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Table 273: engaged2b. [Encouraging others to vote] Would you say that your interest in each of

the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala Harris/Donald

Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

13%
24%
52%
3%
6%
2%
573

Native Born Foreign Born

18%
20%
56%
2%
4%
1%
482

Total
16%
21%
54%

2%
4%
1%
1055

Table 274: engaged2c. [Donating to a presidential campaign] Would you say that your interest in

each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

6%
16%
67%

2%

8%

2%

573

Native Born Foreign Born

8%
13%
68%

3%

7%

1%

482

Total
7%
14%
68%
2%
7%
1%
1055

Table 275: engaged2d. [Donating to other political candidates] Would you say that your interest

in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

5%
5%
75%
6%
7%
2%
573

5%
10%
73%

3%

8%

1%

482

Native Born Foreign Born Total

5%
9%
74%
4%
7%
1%
1055
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Table 276: selfid2a. ['Your race] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses
Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
N

14%
30%
32%
13%
11%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

16%
33%
31%
13%
7%
513

Total
15%
32%
31%
13%

9%

1123

Table 277: selfid2b. [Your gender] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 278: selfid2c. [Your religion] How important are each of the following in terms of how

you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
N

Native Born

13%
29%
31%
14%
12%

0%

610

9%
15%
24%
20%
33%

610

Foreign Born
16%

27%

30%

16%

11%

0%

513

Native Born Foreign Born

12%
17%
29%
21%
21%

513

Total
15%
27%
30%
16%
11%

0%

1123

Total
11%
16%
27%
21%
25%
1123
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Table 279: selfid2d. [Your age] How important are each of the following in terms of how you
think of yourself:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Extremely important 10% 10% 10%
Very important 26% 24% 25%
Somewhat important 39% 40% 40%
Not very important 16% 17% 17%
Not at all important 9% 8% 8%
N 610 513 1123

Table 280: selfidla. [Asian or Asian American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the
following, in terms of how you think of yourself:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Extremely important 26% 19% 21%
Very important 25% 31% 29%
Somewhat important 25% 29% 27%
Not very important 12% 13% 12%
Not at all important 11% 8% 9%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 1%
N 610 513 1123

Table 281: selfid1b. [Indian.../Chinese.../Filipino.../Japanese.../Korean.../\VViethamese.../Native
Hawaiian or Pacific Islander]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in terms
of how you think of yourself:

Responses Native Born Foreign Born Total
Extremely important 29% 29% 29%
Very important 30% 31% 30%
Somewhat important 24% 21% 22%
Not very important 8% 12% 11%
Not at all important 8% % 8%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0%
N 477 430 907
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Table 282: selfidlc. [A person of color]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following,

in terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

16%
20%
25%
21%
16%

2%

610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

11% 13%
20% 20%
27% 26%
23% 22%
19% 18%

0% 1%

513 1123

Table 283: selfid1d. [An American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in

terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

27%
27%
25%
13%
6%
1%
610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

20% 22%
32% 30%
27% 26%
13% 13%

8% 7%
1% 1%
513 1123

Table 284: qualitiesla. [Your background and culture] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses
Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

54%
16%
5%
24%
1%
610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

55% 55%
10% 12%
9% 7%
25% 25%
1% 1%
513 1123
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Table 285: qualities1b. [Your views on important policies] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses
Kamala Harris 49%
Donald Trump 26%
Both equally 4%
Neither 20%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

52% 51%
23% 24%
6% 6%
18% 19%
0% 0%
513 1123

Table 286: qualitieslc. [Your religious views or beliefs] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses
Kamala Harris 35%
Donald Trump 18%
Both equally 6%
Neither 40%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

40% 39%
13% 15%
9% 8%
37% 38%
0% 0%
513 1123

Table 287: qualitiesld. [Your age group or generation] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses
Kamala Harris 49%
Donald Trump 17%
Both equally 6%
Neither 27%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1%
N 610

Native Born Foreign Born Total

53% 52%
14% 15%
9% 8%
23% 25%
0% 0%
513 1123
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Table 288: qualities2a. [Women] Thinking next about elected representatives, how important is it

to elect more people who are:
Responses
Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 289: qualities2b. [People of color] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 290: qualities2c. [Asian Americans or Pacific Islanders] Thinking next about elected

25%
25%
22%
14%
13%

1%

610

21%
28%
20%
16%
14%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

19%
27%
27%
15%
11%

1%

513

Native Born Foreign Born

17%
21%
32%
16%
13%

1%

513

representatives, how important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

20%
27%
28%
12%
12%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

16%
23%
33%
14%
13%

1%

513

Total
21%
26%
25%
14%
12%

1%

1123

Total
18%
23%
28%
16%
13%

1%

1123

Total
17%
24%
31%
13%
13%

1%

1123
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Table 291: qualities2d. [ Younger adults] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

24%
27%
23%
15%
10%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

14%
29%
32%
13%
11%

1%

513

Total
18%
28%
29%
14%
11%

1%

1123

Table 292: harrisida. [Her identity as an African American] Thinking specifically about Kamala
Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 293: harrisidb. [Her identity as an Asian Indian or South Asian] Thinking specifically
about Kamala Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

11%
21%
23%
17%
27%

1%

610

10%
20%
29%
16%
25%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

7%
13%
24%
28%
26%

1%

513

Native Born Foreign Born

9%
15%
24%
26%
26%

1%

513

Total
8%
15%
24%
24%
27%
1%
1123

Total
9%
17%
25%
22%
25%
1%
1123
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Table 294: harrisidc. [Her identity as a woman] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how

important to you are the following aspects of her identity?
Native Born Foreign Born

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

19%
25%
25%
13%
17%

1%

610

15%
18%
24%
22%
20%

1%

513

Total
17%
20%
24%
19%
19%

1%

1123

Table 295: harrisidd. [Her age] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how important to you

are the following aspects of her identity?
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

9%
16%
30%
22%
23%

1%

610

Native Born Foreign Born

9%
21%
26%
23%
20%

1%

513

Total
9%
19%
27%
23%
21%
1%
1123
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Findings by Party Identification

Table 296: fava. [Kamala Harris] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Very unfavorable 4% 19% 64%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 20% 17%
Somewhat favorable 35% 35% 10%
Very favorable 52% 19% 7%
Don’t know enough to say 2% 7% 1%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153

Total
21%
14%
31%
30%

4%
0%
1120

Table 297: favb. [Tim Walz] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Very unfavorable 2% 7% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 2% 8% 16%
Somewhat favorable 23% 27% 19%
Very favorable 46% 20% 8%
Don’t know enough to say 27% 37% 22%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153

Total
10%
7%
24%
29%
30%
0%
1120

Table 298: favc. [Donald Trump] For each of the following individuals, please
have an unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Very unfavorable 82% 45% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 20% 11%
Somewhat favorable 6% 15% 16%
Very favorable 4% 15% 58%
Don’t know enough to say 0% 4% 0%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153

Total
55%
13%
11%
18%

2%
0%
1120

indicate if you
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Table 299: favd. [JD Vance] For each of the following individuals, please indicate if you have an

unfavorable or favorable impression of that person.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Very unfavorable 60% 27% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 24% 11%
Somewhat favorable 5% 12% 28%
Very favorable 2% 6% 29%
Don’t know enough to say 21% 31% 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153

Table 300: lv. There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. We’re interested in
hearing from voters and non-voters. How certain are you that you will vote in the upcoming

election in November?

Total
38%
17%
12%
8%
25%
0%

1120

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total
Absolutely certain will vote 70% 54% 72% 63%
Fairly certain will vote 16% 22% 22% 20%
Fairly certain will not vote 5% 11% 4% 7%
Absolutely certain will not vote 10% 13% 2% 10%
N 538 429 153 1120

Table 301: pres. [If the election were being held today/If you do vote in the 2024 election.../If

you were able to vote in the 2024 election...,] would you be inclined to vote for [Kamala Harris,
Donald Trump/Donald Trump, Kamala Harris] or some other candidate?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Absolutely certain will vote 90% 61% 17%
Fairly certain will vote 8% 27% 80%
Fairly certain will not vote 2% 12% 3%
N 538 428 153

Total
65%
29%

6%

1119
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Table 302: contact3a. [The Democratic Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Democrat Independent Republican
A great deal 28% 12% 10%
Some 27% 20% 11%
A little 20% 18% 22%
Not at all 21% 43% 39%
Don't know 4% 8% 18%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 538 429 153

Total
18%
21%
20%
33%

8%
0%
1120

Table 303: contact3b. [The Republican Party] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Democrat Independent Republican
A great deal 6% 11% 23%
Some 12% 15% 23%
A little 19% 14% 19%
Not at all 56% 49% 27%
Don't know 6% 10% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153

Total
11%
15%
17%
48%

8%
1%
1120

Table 304: contact3c. [Other political groups] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have you been

contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or not at

all?
Responses Democrat Independent Republican
A great deal 2% 3% 2%
Some 9% 7% 8%
A little 14% 11% 10%
Not at all 58% 60% 55%
Don't know 15% 18% 24%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 1%
N 538 429 153

Total
2%
8%
12%
59%
18%

1%
1120
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Table 305: contact3d. [By community organizations] Thinking about the 2024 elections, have
you been contacted by any of the following groups in the past year: a great deal, some, a little, or

not at all?
Responses Democrat Independent Republican
A great deal 4% 4% 4%
Some 18% 13% 7%
A little 20% 22% 17%
Not at all 43% 48% 49%
Don't know 13% 12% 21%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 1%
N 538 429 153

Total
4%
14%
21%
46%
14%
2%
1120

Table 306: ovotea. [Gun policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever

vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 29% 45% 45% 39%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 70% 54% 55% 61%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0% 1%

N 538 429 153 1120

Table 307: ovoteb. [The conflict between the Israelis and Palestinians] Is it possible you could
ever vote for a candidate who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue
so important that you could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 63% 62% 51% 60%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 37% 37% 46% 39%
issue

DON'T KNOW 0% 0% 0% 1%

SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 3% 0%

N 538 429 153 1120
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Table 308: ovotec. [Abortion policy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 23% 38% 58% 35%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 7% 62% 42% 64%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153 1120

Table 309: ovoted. [The economy] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not
ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 44% 47% 42% 45%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 56% 52% 58% 54%
issue

DON'T KNOW 0% 0% 0% 1%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153 1120

Table 310: ovotee. [Immigration] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does not
share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not ever
vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 33% 48% 30% 39%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 66% 52% 67% 60%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 3% 1%

N 538 429 153 1120
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Table 311: ovotef. [Climate change] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who does
not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could not

ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 30% 50% 66%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 70% 49% 31%
issue

DON'T KNOW 0% 0% 0%

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 3%

N 538 429 153

Total
44%

54%
1%

0%
1120

Table 312: ovoteg. [Crime or violence] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate who
does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you could

not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 39% 33% 33%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 60% 67% 67%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 0% 0%

N 538 429 153

Total
35%

64%

0%
1120

Table 313: ovoteh. [Racism or discrimination] Is it possible you could ever vote for a candidate
who does not share your views on each of the following, or is this issue so important that you

could not ever vote for a candidate who disagrees...?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican

Yes, | could vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 17% 26% 38%
issue

No, could not vote for a candidate who does not share my views on this 82% 73% 59%
issue

SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 3%

N 538 429 153

Total
24%

74%

1%
1120
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Table 314: asiapolicya. [U.S. relations with India] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

75%
4%
12%
9%
0%
538

38%
21%
23%
18%
1%
429

Democrat Independent Republican

12%
65%
9%
15%
0%
153

Total
48%
22%
16%
14%

0%

1120

Table 315: asiapolicyb. [U.S. relations with China] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

70%
9%
8%

13%
0%
538

37%
25%
12%
26%
1%
429

Democrat Independent Republican

9%
7%
5%
9%
0%
153

Total
45%
28%
9%
17%
0%

1120

Table 316: asiapolicyc. [U.S. relations with Taiwan] Which candidate do you trust to do a better

job handling each of the following:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump

Both equally

Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

73%
7%
9%

10%
1%
538

39%
21%
17%
23%
1%
429

Democrat Independent Republican

10%
71%
10%
8%
0%
153

Total
48%
24%
12%
15%

1%

1120
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Table 317: asiapolicyd. [U.S. relations with [Vietnam/South Korea/Japan/Pakistan] Which
candidate do you trust to do a better job handling each of the following:

Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

5%
8%

15%

0%
387

34%
22%
27%
16%
1%
304

Democrat Independent Republican Total
73%

9% 46%
71% 22%
9% 16%
11% 15%
0% 0%
108 799

Table 318: concerna. [Threats of violence at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:
Democrat Independent Republican Total

Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

18%
19%
28%
20%
12%

3%

538

15%
19%
30%
21%
12%

2%

429

25% 18%
13% 18%
23% 28%
18% 20%
21% 14%

0% 2%

153 1120

Table 319: concernb. [Being prevented from voting] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:
Democrat Independent Republican Total

Responses

Extremely concerned
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not very concerned
Not at all concerned
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

10%
9%
20%
25%
35%
1%
538

11%
8%
17%
29%
33%
2%
429

18% 12%
16% 10%
12% 17%
22% 26%
32% 34%

0% 1%

153 1120
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Table 320: concernc. [Not having my vote counted] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely concerned 15% 16% 22%
Very concerned 10% 11% 25%
Somewhat concerned 24% 19% 16%
Not very concerned 22% 28% 22%
Not at all concerned 29% 25% 13%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 3%
N 538 429 153

Table 321: concernd. [Fake or false information about the candidates] Thinking ahead to the

November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely concerned 26% 25% 25%
Very concerned 28% 24% 28%
Somewhat concerned 25% 32% 22%
Not very concerned 12% 10% 17%
Not at all concerned 7% 8% 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 1% 0%
N 538 429 153

Table 322: concerne. [Fake or false information about where to vote] Thinking ahead to the

November election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely concerned 17% 13% 18%
Very concerned 14% 16% 21%
Somewhat concerned 23% 22% 17%
Not very concerned 27% 30% 18%
Not at all concerned 20% 19% 23%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 3%
N 538 429 153

Total
16%
13%
20%
24%
25%

1%

1120

Total
25%
27%
27%
12%

7%
1%
1120

Total
15%
16%
22%
26%
20%

1%

1120
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Table 323: concernf. [Voter fraud at the polls] Thinking ahead to the November election, how

concerned are you about the following:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely concerned 12% 17% 35%
Very concerned 14% 14% 24%
Somewhat concerned 22% 21% 16%
Not very concerned 28% 30% 16%
Not at all concerned 24% 17% 9%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 538 429 153

Table 324: concerng. [Violence after the election] Thinking ahead to the November election,

how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely concerned 27% 21% 21%
Very concerned 28% 23% 24%
Somewhat concerned 29% 38% 21%
Not very concerned 7% 11% 20%
Not at all concerned 7% 8% 11%
SKIPPED ON WEB 2% 0% 3%
N 538 429 153

Table 325: concernh. [Legal challenges to the election] Thinking ahead to the November

election, how concerned are you about the following:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely concerned 22% 15% 21%
Very concerned 24% 22% 25%
Somewhat concerned 27% 30% 24%
Not very concerned 16% 23% 18%
Not at all concerned 9% 9% 10%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 1% 3%
N 538 429 153

Total
18%
16%
20%
27%
19%

0%

1120

Total
23%
26%
31%
11%

8%
1%
1120

Total
19%
23%
28%
19%

9%
1%
1120
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Table 326: engagedla. [Volunteered for a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you
have engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

A lot 3% 2% 6% 3%
Somewhat 5% 4% 11% 6%

A little 10% 5% 4% 7%

Not at all 83% 87% 79% 84%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153 1120

Table 327: engagedlb. [Encouraged others to vote] Please indicate whether you have engaged in
these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

A lot 21% 10% 27% 17%
Somewhat 23% 19% 18% 21%

A little 20% 21% 14% 20%

Not at all 36% 48% 40% 42%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153 1120

Table 328: engagedlc. [Donated to a presidential campaign] Please indicate whether you have
engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total

A lot 4% 1% 9% 3%
Somewhat 12% 7% 10% 9%

A little 15% 7% 12% 11%

Not at all 69% 83% 69% 75%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153 1120
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Table 329: engagedld. [Donated to other political candidates] Please indicate whether you have

engaged in these activities over the past 6 months a lot, somewhat, a little, or none at all.
Democrat Independent Republican Total

Responses
A lot
Somewhat
A little
Not at all
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 330: engaged2a. [Volunteering for a presidential campaign] Would you say that your

3%
8%
9%

79%

0%
538

0%
5%
10%
83%
2%
429

6%
13%
6%
76%
0%
153

2%
8%
9%
80%
1%
1120

interest in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala

Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

8%
13%
72%

2%

5%

0%

528

2%
9%
7%
3%
5%
3%
380

Democrat Independent Republican

8%
4%
76%
3%
10%
0%
144

Total
6%
10%
74%
3%
6%
1%
1052

Table 331: engaged2b. [Encouraging others to vote] Would you say that your interest in each of

the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala Harris/Donald

Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses

Increased a lot
Increased a little
Remained the same
Decreased a little
Decreased a lot
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

22%
24%
48%
3%
2%
0%
528

10%
17%
63%
2%
4%
4%
380

Democrat Independent Republican

15%
24%
50%
2%
9%
0%
144

Total
16%
21%
54%

2%
4%
1%
1052
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Table 332: engaged2c. [Donating to a presidential campaign] Would you say that your interest in
each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses
Increased a lot 12%
Increased a little 21%
Remained the same 59%
Decreased a little 3%
Decreased a lot 5%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 528

4%
7%
78%
3%
5%
3%
380

Democrat Independent Republican Total

4% 1%
15% 14%
65% 68%

1% 2%
15% 7%
0% 1%
144 1052

Table 333: engaged2d. [Donating to other political candidates] Would you say that your interest
in each of the following has [increased, decreased/decreased, increased]... since [Kamala
Harris/Donald Trump] was named the [Democratic/Republican] presidential nominee?

Responses
Increased a lot 7%
Increased a little 12%
Remained the same 72%
Decreased a little 2%
Decreased a lot 7%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0%
N 528

2%
6%
T71%
7%
5%
3%
380

Democrat Independent Republican Total

% 5%
7% 9%
71% 74%
2% 4%
13% 7%
0% 1%
144 1052

Table 334: selfid2a. [Your race] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses
Extremely important 18%
Very important 37%
Somewhat important 30%
Not very important 10%
Not at all important 5%
N 538

14%
32%
34%
13%
6%
429

Democrat Independent Republican Total

12% 15%
16% 32%
29% 31%
19% 13%
23% 9%

153 1120
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Table 335: selfid2b. [Your gender] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 14% 17% 13%
Very important 34% 26% 15%
Somewhat important 30% 32% 28%
Not very important 13% 16% 19%
Not at all important 8% 9% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 538 429 153

Table 336: selfid2c. [Your religion] How important are each of the following in terms of how

you think of yourself:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 7% 12% 17%
Very important 15% 18% 15%
Somewhat important 25% 26% 32%
Not very important 23% 21% 15%
Not at all important 29% 23% 21%
N 538 429 153

Table 337: selfid2d. [Your age] How important are each of the following in terms of how you

think of yourself:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 12% 9% 10%
Very important 31% 23% 15%
Somewhat important 40% 42% 34%
Not very important 14% 19% 20%
Not at all important 4% 7% 20%
N 538 429 153

Total
15%
27%
30%
16%
11%

0%

1120

Total
11%
16%
27%
21%
25%
1120

Total
10%
25%
40%
17%

8%

1120
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Table 338: selfidla. [Asian or Asian American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the

following, in terms of how you think of yourself:
Democrat

Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

Table 339: selfid1b. [Indian.../Chinese.../Filipino.../Japanese.../Korean.../Vietnamese.../Native

29%
33%
22%
9%
7%
0%
538

Independent Republican

15%
31%
31%
14%
8%
1%
429

19%
17%
30%
16%
16%

1%

153

Total
21%
29%
27%
12%

9%
1%
1120

Hawaiian or Pacific Islander]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in terms

of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

34%
31%
20%
10%
5%
0%
441

25%
29%
25%
13%
8%
0%
339

Democrat Independent Republican

27%
30%
19%
9%
13%
1%
125

Total
29%
30%
22%
11%

8%
0%
905

Table 340: selfidlc. [A person of color]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following,

in terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

17%
26%
26%
21%
9%
0%
538

8%
19%
30%
24%
18%

1%

429

Democrat Independent Republican

13%
10%
20%
17%
39%

1%

153

Total
13%
20%
26%
22%
18%

1%

1120
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Table 341: selfidld. [An American]...Please indicate the importance of each of the following, in

terms of how you think of yourself:
Responses

Extremely important
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

21%
30%
27%
15%
6%
0%
538

22%
27%
28%
13%
7%
2%
429

Democrat Independent Republican

27%
37%
20%
6%
10%
1%
153

Total
22%
30%
26%
13%

7%
1%
1120

Table 342: qualitiesla. [Your background and culture] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

2%
5%

11%

1%
538

45%
8%
9%

37%
0%

429

Democrat Independent Republican
82%

13%
47%
10%
28%
3%
153

Total
55%
12%
7%
25%
1%

1120

Table 343: qualitieslb. [Your views on important policies] Which of the following candidates

better represents:
Responses

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump
Both equally
Neither
SKIPPED ON WEB
N

8%
2%
8%
0%
538

38%
20%
10%
32%
0%
429

Democrat Independent Republican
82%

11%
74%
4%
11%
0%
153

Total
51%
24%
6%
19%
0%

1120
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Table 344: qualitieslc. [Your religious views or beliefs] Which of the following candidates

better represents:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Kamala Harris 61% 28% 10%
Donald Trump 3% 9% 55%

Both equally 6% 10% 8%
Neither 29% 53% 27%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 1% 0%
N 538 429 153

Total
39%
15%
8%
38%
0%

1120

Table 345: qualitiesld. [Your age group or generation] Which of the following candidates better

represents:
Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Kamala Harris 7% 42% 13%
Donald Trump 5% 11% 50%
Both equally 5% 10% 14%
Neither 13% 37% 23%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 0% 0%
N 538 429 153

Total
52%
15%
8%
25%
0%

1120

Table 346: qualities2a. [Women] Thinking next about elected representatives, how important is it

to elect more people who are:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 34% 16% 4%
Very important 29% 24% 23%
Somewhat important 25% 28% 22%
Not very important 9% 20% 14%
Not at all important 3% 10% 36%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 1%
N 538 429 153

Total
21%
26%
25%
14%
12%

1%

1120
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Table 347: qualities2b. [People of color] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 30% 13% 4%
Very important 24% 25% 16%
Somewhat important 29% 29% 25%
Not very important 12% 21% 13%
Not at all important 5% 11% 41%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 1%
N 538 429 153

Table 348: qualities2c. [Asian Americans or Pacific Islanders] Thinking next about elected

representatives, how important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 24% 14% 7%
Very important 28% 23% 21%
Somewhat important 32% 34% 24%
Not very important 10% 17% 12%
Not at all important 5% 11% 35%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 1%
N 538 429 153

Table 349: qualities2d. [ Younger adults] Thinking next about elected representatives, how

important is it to elect more people who are:

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 28% 11% 8%
Very important 28% 29% 26%
Somewhat important 24% 35% 25%
Not very important 16% 13% 11%
Not at all important 3% 10% 30%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 1%
N 538 429 153

Total
18%
23%
28%
16%
13%

1%

1120

Total
17%
24%
31%
13%
13%

1%

1120

Total
18%
28%
29%
14%
11%

1%

1120
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Table 350: harrisida. [Her identity as an African American] Thinking specifically about Kamala
Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total
Extremely important 15% 4% 5% 8%
Very important 25% 10% 5% 15%
Somewhat important 27% 24% 19% 24%
Not very important 20% 34% 14% 24%
Not at all important 13% 27% 56% 27%
SKIPPED ON WEB 1% 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153 1120

Table 351: harrisidb. [Her identity as an Asian Indian or South Asian] Thinking specifically
about Kamala Harris, how important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total
Extremely important 17% 4% 4% 9%
Very important 20% 15% 11% 17%
Somewhat important 31% 24% 16% 25%
Not very important 19% 29% 15% 22%
Not at all important 13% 26% 54% 25%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153 1120

Table 352: harrisidc. [Her identity as a woman] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how
important to you are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican Total
Extremely important 27% 8% 13% 17%
Very important 28% 19% 6% 20%
Somewhat important 24% 27% 18% 24%
Not very important 13% 26% 17% 19%
Not at all important 8% 19% 46% 19%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 0% 1%
N 538 429 153 1120
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Table 353: harrisidd. [Her age] Thinking specifically about Kamala Harris, how important to you

are the following aspects of her identity?

Responses Democrat Independent Republican
Extremely important 13% 8% 4%
Very important 23% 19% 10%
Somewhat important 34% 24% 18%
Not very important 20% 27% 19%
Not at all important 10% 21% 49%
SKIPPED ON WEB 0% 2% 0%
N 538 429 153

Total
9%
19%
27%
23%
21%
1%
1120
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Methodology

The 2024 AAPI Voter Survey from AAPI Data and APIA Vote was conducted between September 3-9,
2024 by NORC using NORC’s Amplify AAPI® Panel for the sample source. The survey was offered in
English, Chinese dialects of Mandarin and Cantonese, Vietnamese, and Korean and was administered in
two modes depending on the preference of the respondent provided during panel recruitments: 1) self-
administered by the respondent online via the Web; or 2) administered over the telephone by a live
interviewer. The surveys with a live interviewer were only conducted in English.

Survey respondents are Asian American voters, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders 18 years of age
or older, with oversamples of citizens and registered voters. The data have been weighted by ethnicity,
education, Census Region, age by gender, ethnicity by gender, and ethnicity by nativity.

The total number of AAPI adults surveyed was 1,123 and the overall margin of error is +/- 4.7 percent.

The unweighted number of respondents and margins of error (in parentheses) for subpopulations of
interest are as follows:

RACE AGE
Asian American (N=1,064, +/- 4.8%) 18 to 34 (N=254, +/- 8.9%)
NHPI (N=59, +/- 18.2%) 35 to 49 (N=438, +/- 7.6%)
50 to 64 (N=262, +/- 9.4%)
ETHNICITY 65 plus (N=169, +/- 11.9%)
Asian Indian (N=106, +/- 12.0%
Chinese (N=371, +/- 8.0%) NATIVITY
Filipino (N=107, +/- 13.3%) Native born (N=513, +/- 6.0%)
Japanese (N=102, +/- 15.7%) Foreign born (N=610, +/- 7.2%)
Korean (N=117, +/- 14.0%)
NHPI (N=138, +/- 18.2%) PARTY ID
Vietnamese (N=75, +/- 17.0%) Democrat (N=538, +/- 6.9%)
Independent (N=429, +/- 7.2%)
GENDER Republican (N=153, +/- 12.1%)

Male (N=592, +/- 6.4%)
Female (N=531, +/- 6.7%)
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